
     
      

 

 

          
              

             
          

         
   

          
           

         

              
           

         
              

            
          
        
      

           
             

            
             

          
          

           
          

        
         

              
        

 

        

          
           

              
           

PUBLIC NOTICE OF A MEETING FOR 

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 

DATE OF MEETING:  Friday,  March  26,  2021   Time:  8:30 a.m.  

Due to COVID-19 and Governor Sisolak’s Emergency Mandate to Stay at Home for 
Nevada and Directive 006, this meeting will only take place via Zoom. Individuals are 
invited to participate in the meeting remotely. On the scheduled day and time, enter 
the meeting from the Zoom website at: https://zoom.us/j/95908098137. To access the 
meeting via audio only, dial 1-669-900-6833 and enter the meeting ID: 959 0809 
8137. 

The Board office recommends that individuals unfamiliar with ZOOM visit the website in 
advance to familiarize themselves with the format by viewing the online tutorials and 
reading the FAQs. To learn more about Zoom, go to https://zoom.us/. 

The Board will also receive public comment via email. Those wishing to make public 
comment should email their public comments to the Board office at 
nbop@govmail.state.nv.us. Public comments received before and during the meeting 
will be forwarded to the Board for their consideration. All public comments will be 
included in the public record (meeting minutes) but will not necessarily be read aloud 
during the meeting. In compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 241 
(Open Meeting Law), the Board is precluded from taking action on items raised by 
public comment which are not already on the agenda. 

PLEASE NOTE: The Board may take items out of order, combine items for 
consideration, and items may be pulled or removed from the agenda at any time. Public 
comment will be taken at the beginning and end of the meeting. The public may 
provide comment on any matter whether or not that matter is a specific topic on the 
agenda. However, prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or 
quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the 
Board may refuse to consider public comment on that item. (NRS 233B.126) Public 
comment that is willfully disruptive is prohibited, and individuals who willfully disrupt 
the meeting may be removed from the meeting. (NRS 241.030(5)(b)) The Board may 
convene in closed session to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional 
competence or physical or mental health of a person (NRS 241.030). Once all items on 
the agenda are completed, the meeting will adjourn. 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE THE PRESENCE OF A QUORUM. 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT. Note: Public comment is welcomed by the Board and may be 
limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the Board President. Public 
comment will be allowed at the beginning and end of the meeting, as noted on the 
agenda. The Board President may allow additional time to be given a speaker as 

Board of Psychological Examiners, March 26, 2021 
Public Meeting Notice and Agenda, Page 1 of 8 

https://zoom.us/j/95908098137
https://zoom.us/
mailto:nbop@govmail.state.nv.us
mailto:nbop@govmail.state.nv.us
https://zoom.us
https://zoom.us/j/95908098137


     
      

            
          

         
    

       
      

    

   

         
          

        
     

       
  

    

      

     

       
        

       
      

       
    

        
    

    
   

        
       

      
        

 

       
       

        
         
      

time allows and in their sole discretion. Comments will not be restricted based on 
viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the 
agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item 
upon which action may be taken (NRS 241.020) 

3. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING OF THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 
FROM FEBRUARY 12, 2021. 

4. FINANCIAL REPORT 

A. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE 
TREASURER’S REPORT FOR F/Y 2021 (JULY 1, 2020, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021). 

B. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PROVIDE 
DIRECTION TO THE BOARD OFFICE REGARDING THE STATUS OF RECOUPING 
OUTSTANDING LEGAL FEES OWED TO THE BOARD FROM DISCIPLINARY AND 
UNLICENSED PRACTICE CASES. 

5. BOARD NEEDS AND OPERATIONS 

A. UPDATE AND REPORT FROM THE NEVADA PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION 

B. REPORT FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BOARD OFFICE OPERATIONS 

6. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE 
ON MATTERS RELATED TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND GOVERNOR SISOLAK’S 
DIRECTIVE 011. DISCUSSION MAY INCLUDE LICENSURE RENEWAL, CONTINUING 
EDUCATION CREDITS, TEMPORARY LICENSURE, SUPERVISION CONCERNS, 
OBTAINING CLINICAL HOURS FOR LICENSURE, AND THE USE OF 
TELEPSYCHOLOGY AND INTERJURISDICTIONAL PRACTICE. 

7. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RELATED TO 
CONSIDERATION OF TEMPORARY LICENSURE TO ENSURE CONTINUITY OF CARE 
FOR PATIENTS BEING SEEN BY OUT-OF-STATE PROVIDERS WHEN THE 
PROVISIONS OF DIRECTIVE 011 EXPIRE 

8. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON THE STATUS OF THE 
STATE EXAMINATION, INCLUDING A FOLLOW-UP ON DIRECTION TO IMPLEMENT 
ONLINE TEST SECURITY AND THE POTENTIAL INCREASE IN THE COST 
ALLOCATION TO NOT MORE THAN $5,000 FROM THE ORIGINAL ALLOCATION OF 
$3,500. 

9. (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) FORMAL DISCIPLINARY HEARING IN CASE NO. 19-0514 
REGARDING RACHEL DAVIS, PH.D. DISCUSSION OF EVIDENCE AND HEARING 
TESTIMONY AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO TAKE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST DR. 
DAVIS AS AUTHORIZED BY NRS CHAPTER 233B, NRS CHAPTER 622, NRS CHAPTER 
622A, NRS CHAPTER 641, AND NAC CHAPTER 641. 
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10. (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) FORMAL DISCIPLINARY HEARING IN CASE NO. 19-1106 
REGARDING REVEREND DOCTOR RICHARD DIFFENDERFER. DISCUSSION OF 
EVIDENCE AND HEARING TESTIMONY AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO TAKE 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST REV. DR. DIFFENDERFER AS AUTHORIZED BY 
NRS CHAPTER 233B, NRS CHAPTER 622, NRS CHAPTER 622A, NRS CHAPTER 641, 
AND NAC CHAPTER 641. 

11. (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) FORMAL DISCIPLINARY HEARING IN CASE NO. 19-1223 
REGARDING ALEXIA B KEVONIAN, PSYD. DISCUSSION OF EVIDENCE AND 
HEARING TESTIMONY AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO TAKE DISCIPLINARY ACTION 
AGAINST DR. KEVONIAN AS AUTHORIZED BY NRS CHAPTER 233B, NRS CHAPTER 
622, NRS CHAPTER 622A, NRS CHAPTER 641, AND NAC CHAPTER 641. 

12.(For Possible Action) REVIEW, DISCUSSION, AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON PENDING 
CONSUMER COMPLAINTS: 

A. Complaint #19-0514 
B. Complaint #19-0626 
C. Complaint #19-0709 
D. Complaint #19-1106 
E. Complaint #19-1223 
F. Complaint #20-0501 
G. Complaint #20-0728 
H. Complaint #20-0818 
I. Complaint #20-0819 
J. Complaint #20-1130 
K. Complaint #20-1229 

13. (For Possible Action) REVIEW AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON APPLICATIONS FOR 
LICENSURE AS A PSYCHOLOGIST OR REGISTRATION AS A PSYCHOLOGICAL 
ASSISTANT, INTERN OR TRAINEE. THE BOARD MAY CONVENE IN CLOSED 
SESSION TO RECEIVE INFORMATION REGARDING APPLICANTS, WHICH MAY 
INVOLVE CONSIDERING THE CHARACTER, ALLEGED MISCONDUCT, 
PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCE OR PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH OF THE 
APPLICANT (NRS 241.030). ALL DELIBERATION AND ACTION WILL OCCUR IN AN 
OPEN SESSION. Note: Applicant names are listed on the agenda to allow the Board to 
discuss applicants when necessary to move the applicant through the licensure process. 
The listing of an applicant’s name on the agenda indicates only that an application for 
licensure/registration has been received. It does not mean that the application has been 
approved or that the applicant must appear at the meeting in order for the applicant’s 
application to move forward through the licensure process. If an applicant needs to attend 
the meeting for the Board to take action, the applicant will be notified in writing prior to 
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the meeting. Please, direct questions or comments regarding licensure applications to the 
Board office. 

PSYCHOLOGISTS 

Liana Abascal 
Irina Abramians 
Jodi Abramowitz 
Michael Abrams 
Danielle Agnello 
Tony Angelo
Jose Arauz 
Nats Babel 
Hope Bagley 
Cherly Ballou 
John Barona 
Stephanie Bellusa 
Andrew Bertagnolli 
Luke Bigler
Mantsha Boikanyo 
Amanda Borlenghi 
Beth Borosh Gissane 
Latoya Brogdon 
Jodi Cabrera 
Tyler Camaione 
Cynthia Cameron 
Jonathan Campos 
Andrew Carr 
Sylvia Chang 
Nino Chkhaidze 
Richard Coder 
Tanya Crabb 
Oral Custer 
Matthew Damon 
Melissa Depa 

PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSISTANTS 

Irina Abramians 
Danielle Agnello 
Jose Arauz 
Abigail Baily
Kathleen Beckman 
Stephanie Bellusa 
Shannon Burns-Darden 
Rachel Butler Pagnotti 
Jonathan Campos 
Nicholas Carfagno 

John Drozd 
Marie Ehrler 
Anthony Francisco
Miriam Funtowicz 
Marlene Garza 
Dana Gionta 
Ariel Gonzalez 
Jonathan Gould 
Douglas Grant 
Kalana Greer 
Aleesha Grier-Rogers 
Lisa Hancock 
Jill Hayes Barbee 
Sarah Henry
Sharlene Jeffers 
Kathryn Kimball 
Katherine Kruser 
Beth Lavin 
Timothy Law 
Karen Lehman 
Leigh Lustig 
Debbie Maddox 
Mavis Major 
Patricia McGuire 
Shanna Mohler 
Luzviminda Morrow 
Heather Neill 
Lyle Noisy Hawk
Brooke Norton 
Raymond Nourmand 

Leandrea Caver 
Jessica Crellin 
Lucas Cylke 
Georgia Dalto 
Melissa Depa 
Nicole Dionisio 
Alicia Doman 
Deva Dorris 
Melanie Duckworth 
Daphne Fowler 

Tiffany O’Shaughnessy 
Ariel Ogilvie McSweeney 
Monica Parkins Mousa 
Rhea Pobuda 
Katherine Pruzan 
Vesna Radojevic
Maxwell Rappaport 
Rory Reid
Cathy Reimers 
Danielle Richards 
Luz Robles Gonzalez 
Anthony Rodriguez 
Amber Rose 
Janina Scarlet 
Shweta Sharma 
Christopher Shewbarran 
Nicole Steiner-Pappalardo 
Vahe Sukiasyan 
Samantha Swanson 
Alisa Turner-Augustyn
Aaron Van Smith 
Angela Waldrop 
John Walker 
Nicolle Walters 
Dale Watson 
Yvonne Westover 
Brenda Wiederhold 
Carrie Wilkens 

Alyssa Garcia 
Stacy Graves 
Jennifer Grimes Vawters 
Andrew Hickman 
Bernadette Hinojos 
Kelly Humphreys 
Sharlene Jeffers 
Elysse Kompaniez-Dunigan 
Cynthia Lancaster 
Patrice Leverett 
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Vanessa Ma 
James Maltzahn 
Carolina Meza Perez 
Desiree Misanko 
Candis R. Mitchell 
Carolina Morales Alicea 
Luzviminda Morrow 
Kellie Nesto 
Rory Newlands 

PSYCHOLOGICAL INTERNS 

Luke Allen 
Amanda Barone 
Leslie Bautista 
Katie Biggers 
Jena Casas 
Shantay Coleman
Linda Curtis 
Chad Davis 
Edward De Anda 
Bryon Gallant 
Kimberly Gray 
Jennifer Guttman 

PSYCHOLOGICAL TRAINEES 

Yen-Ling Chen 
Leila Gail 
Jaqueline Green 
Alex Kinzler 
Mollie McDonald 

Gabriela Olavarrieta 
Dylena Pierce 
Amanda Powers 
Richard Pratt 
January Prince 
Elizabeth Pritchard 
Sarah Ramos 
David Robinson 
Mariah Schwan 

Laurie Harris 
Joseph Henrich 
Michael Hobbs 
Monica Jackson 
Dorota Krotkiewicz 
Angela Lewis 
Isra Malik 
Desiree Misanko-Louvat 
Tracy Moore
Kelly Nelson 
Kellie Nesto 
Jeffery Newell 

Kelly Parker 
Nicky Petersen 
Samantha Sherwood 
Cory Stanton 
Karolyne Stucki 

Jesse Scott 
Gerald Shorty 
Meghan Walls 
Marquez Wilson 
Lauren Wing 
Jaime Wong 
Michelle Zochowski 

Chelsea Powell 
Ximena Radienovic 
Dana Schmidt 
Sharon Simington 
Alexis Sliva 
Barbara Sommer 
Sean Traynor 
Alexandro Velez 
Melina Yaraghchi
Qingqing Zhu 

Holly Summers 
Sherri Tschida 
Charlotte Watley
Kayli Wrenn 

A. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE 
APPLICATION FOR LICENSURE OF LISA HANCOCK, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
ATEAM COMMITTEE ON FEBRUARY 23, 2021, AND CONTINGENT UPON THE 
SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF ALL OTHER LICENSURE REQUIREMENTS 

B. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO REINSTATE THE 
LICENSE OF JACQUELYN JOHNSON 

C. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PROVIDE A 
ONE-YEAR EXTENSION TO THE APPLICATION FOR LICENSURE OF SYLVIA 
CHANG 
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D. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PROVIDE A 
ONE-YEAR EXTENSION TO THE REGISTRATION OF PSYCHOLOGICAL INTERN 
CANDIS MITCHELL 

E. (For Possible Action) CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL OF A 
REQUEST FOR TESTING ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE NEVADA STATE EXAM 
FOR LICENSURE APPLICANT CATHY REIMERS, PH.D. 

F. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE 
PSYCHOLOGIST LICENSURE APPLICATION OF HOPE BAGLEY, PH.D., 
CONTINGENT UPON THE SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF LICENSURE 
REQUIREMENTS. 

14. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PROVIDE REVISION 
TO AND/OR ADOPT A POLICY AND/OR PROCEDURES RELATED TO THE 
APPLICATION AND REVIEW PROCESS FOR LICENSURE BY ENDORSEMENT. 
DISCUSSION MAY INCLUDE PROPOSED LEGISLATION PRESENTED DURING THE 
2021 NEVADA STATE LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

15. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PROVIDE REVISION 
TO AND/OR ADOPT A STAFF PERFORMANCE EVALUATION POLICY AND 
EVALUATION INSTRUMENT 

16. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO DEFINE THE 
LICENSE TYPES “EXPIRED” AND “SUSPENDED”. DISCUSSION MAY INCLUDE IF 
THOSE TERMS, WHEN RELATED TO NON-RENEWAL OF A LICENSE, ARE 
DISCIPLINARY IN NATURE AND, IF SO, HOW SUCH ITEMS SHOULD BE 
DOCUMENTED 

17. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE 

A. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION RELATED TO THE 
2021 SESSION OF THE NEVADA LEGISLATURE SCHEDULED TO BEGIN 
FEBRUARY 1, 2021 

B. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON ASSEMBLY 
BILL 366 (PREVIOUSLY BDR 456) WHICH PROPOSES CHANGES TO NEVADA 
REVISED STATUTES TO CLARIFY PURPOSE, SCOPE OF USE, AND USE OF 
AUDIO AND VIDEO RECORDINGS IN THERAPY AND ASSESSMENT TRAINING 
FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL TRAINEES, PSYCHOLOGICAL INTERNS AND 
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSISTANTS. 

C. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON SENATE BILL 
44 IN WHICH PROVISIONS OF NRS CHAPTER 641, PSYCHOLOGISTS, ARE 
PROPOSED FOR REVISION RELATED TO DATA COLLECTION AND LICENSURE 
BY ENDORSEMENT. 
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D. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON A PROPOSAL 
TO REMOVE LANGUAGE FROM NRS 641.390, REPRESENTATION OR 
PRACTICE WITHOUT LICENSE OR REGISTRATION PROHIBITED, DURING A 
FUTURE SESSION OF THE NEVADA STATE LEGISLATURE. 

18. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON REGULATIONS 
SUBMITTED TO THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU (LCB) FOR CHANGES TO 
NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (NAC) CHAPTER 641 

A. R057-19: Fees 
B. R058-19: Endorsement Language 
C. R114-19: Foreign Graduates 
D. R115-19: Supervision, payment of psychological assistant, Closure of a 

Practice 
E. R173-20 (Previously R131-15): Requires those teaching or engaging in 

research to be licensed if providing supervision in a university setting. 
F. R174-20: Code of Conduct 
G. R175-20: Removal of “Moral” 

19. (For Possible Action) DISCUSSION OF U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASE 2:20-CV-
00651-KJD-VCF WHERE THE STATE OF BOARD PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS IS A 
NAMED DEFENDANT. 

20. (For Possible Action) SCHEDULE OF FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS, HEARINGS, AND 
WORKSHOPS. THE BOARD MAY DISCUSS AND DECIDE FUTURE MEETING DATES, 
HEARING DATES, AND WORKSHOP DATES 

A. The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Nevada Board of 
Psychological Examiners is Friday, April 9, 2021 at 8:00 a.m. 

21. REQUESTS FOR FUTURE BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEMS (NO DISCUSSION 
AMONG THE MEMBERS WILL TAKE PLACE ON THIS ITEM) 

22. PUBLIC COMMENT - Public comment is welcomed by the Board and may be limited 
to three minutes per person at the discretion of the Board President. Public 
comment will be allowed at the beginning and end of the meeting, as noted on the 
agenda. The Board President may allow additional time to be given a speaker as 
time allows and in his sole discretion. Comments will not be restricted based on 
viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the 
agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an 
item upon which action may be taken (NRS 241.020)) 

23. (For Possible Action) ADJOURNMENT 
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The Board may recess for lunch for approximately one hour, at a time to be 
determined. The Board is pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of 
the public who are disabled and wish to participate in the meeting. If such 
arrangements are necessary, please contact the board office at (775) 688-1268 no later 
than noon on Thursday, March 25, 2021. For supporting materials, please contact the 
board office by telephone at (775) 688-1268 or by e-mail at nbop@govmail.nv.us. In 
accordance with NRS 241.020, this public meeting notice has been properly posted on 
or before 9 a.m. on Tuesday, March 23, 2021 at the following locations: the Board 
office located at 4600 Kietzke Lane, Bldg. B-116, Reno; the Nevada Public Notice 
website: notice.nv.gov; and posted on the Board’s website at 
http://psyexam.nv.gov/Board/2021/2021/. In addition, this public meeting notice has 
been sent to all persons on the Board’s meeting notice list, pursuant to NRS 
241.020(3)(c). 
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FY21 
Budget 

FY21 
Actual 

FY21 
Difference  as  of 

FY22 
Budget 

%  of 
actual  to
budget 

  

3/19/2021 
RESERVE  *  not  including Savings  (as of app. July 
1, 2020) $61,024.89 $43,010.49 

INCOME 
Deferred Revenue (License Renewal)    $322,233.77 $322,233.77 
License Fees - Psychological     

 Initial ( 4010,  40100,  40201,  40202,  40203) $350,000.00 $31,129.85 -$3,363.62 $20,000.00 100.96% 

 Psych Assistants (40101, 40281)    $7,500.00 $2,745.90 $4,754.10 $5,000.00 36.61% 
 Psych  Intern  (40102,  40282) $5,000.00 $1,851.00 $3,149.00 $2,500.00 37.02% 
 Trainee  (40103,  40283) $1,435.50 $1,435.50 

Non-Resident Consultant (4030)   $2,000.00 $300.00 $1,700.00 $1,000.00 15.00% 
Total Licensing Fees   $364,500.00 $359,696.02 $329,908.75 $28,500.00 98.68% 

State Examination (4015)   $6,000.00 $2,239.24 $3,760.76 $6,000.00 37.32% 

Cost Recovered (disciplinary)   $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 
Mediation Review  $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00% 
Other Income  $0.00 $0.00 

 Wall License (4025, 40251, 40252)     $4,000.00 $1,317.40 $2,682.60 $4,000.00 32.94% 
 Late Fees (4050)   $2,400.00 $200.00 $2,200.00 $2,400.00 8.33% 
 CE Fees (4040)   $5,000.00 $1,204.33 $3,795.67 $5,000.00 24.09% 

Verification (4045)  $700.00 $307.64 $392.36 $700.00 43.95% 
 Misc (4999)  $1,000.00 $35.33 $964.67 $1,000.00 3.53% 

Total Other Income  $14,600.00 $3,064.70 $11,535.30 $14,600.00 20.99% 

TOTAL INCOME/RESERVE $385,100.00 $364,999.96 $345,204.81 $49,100.00 94.78%  

Budget to Actuals 
as of March 19, 2021 ITEM 4A



  
 

  

      
        
      
      
      
        
       
        
     

 

    

  
   

    

 
     

   
  
  
  
  

  
 
    
   

   
   

Budget to Actuals 
as of March 19, 2021 ITEM 4A

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 
% of 

actual to 
b d  

Budget Actual Difference as of Budget 

EXPENSES 
Payroll 

Board Staff (Wages) $63,400.00 $43,852.00 $19,548.00 $70,000.00 69.17% 
Staff Sick / Vacation Reserve $5,000.00 
Investgators (51753) $21,600.00 $4,837.50 $16,762.50 $23,000.00 22.40% 
Employer Medicare $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 0.00% 
Employer FICA (941/944) $2,250.00 $370.07 $1,879.93 $2,250.00 16.45% 
PERS (5300, Retirement) $24,000.00 $25,519.00 -$1,519.00 $35,000.00 106.33% 
Workers Comp (5250) $3,000.00 $826.98 $2,173.02 $3,000.00 27.57% 
Board Per Diem (5100) $13,000.00 $5,100.00 $7,900.00 $13,000.00 39.23% 
Other $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.00% 

TOTAL PAYROLL $130,950.00 $80,505.55 $50,444.45 $154,950.00 61.48% 

Professional Services (Auditor, Lobbyist-8055, 
Bookkeeper-8050) $25,000.00 $21,245.75 $3,754.25 $25,000.00 84.98% 

Out of State Travel $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.00% 
In State Travel (6200) $1,000.00 $1,106.87 -$106.87 $1,000.00 110.69% 
Office Expenses (shredding-85100, 7020-water, 
alarm) $5,000.00 $460.00 $4,540.00 $5,000.00 9.20% 

Postage (7100) $2,000.00 $460.00 $1,540.00 $2,000.00 23.00% 
Telephone & Internet (7290, 72901, 72902) $3,000.00 $1,115.11 $1,884.89 $3,000.00 37.17% 
Printing & Copying (7040) $750.00 $687.05 $62.95 $750.00 91.61% 
Copy Lease (7500) $2,000.00 $894.49 $1,105.51 $2,000.00 44.72% 
Office Equipment $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 
Office Supplies (7015) $500.00 $71.63 $428.37 $500.00 14.33% 
Legal (8000, 8010) $40,000.00 $22,258.92 $17,741.08 $40,000.00 55.65% 
Tort Claim (8015) $3,000.00 $769.32 $2,230.68 $3,000.00 25.64% 
Rent (7050) $15,000.00 $8,240.00 $6,760.00 $15,000.00 54.93% 
Bank Charges (9001, 9002, 9011) $200.00 $7,037.12 -$6,837.12 $200.00 3518.56% 
Web Services (307910, 7210) $4,200.00 $1,075.42 $3,124.58 $4,200.00 25.61% 
Database & Software (7770) $5,750.00 $1,111.92 $4,638.08 $5,750.00 19.34% 
Dues & Registration (8250) $5,000.00 $2,575.00 $2,425.00 $5,000.00 51.50% 



  
 

  

    
  

 
  

 

Budget to Actuals 
as of March 19, 2021 ITEM 4A

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 
% of 

actual to 
b d  

Budget Actual Difference as of Budget 

Miscellaneous $1,000.00 $209.10 $790.90 $1,000.00 20.91% 
Administrative Services (7111, 8500, 8520) $5,000.00 $2,910.36 $2,089.64 $5,000.00 58.21% 
Payroll Expenses $3,500.00 $2,044.95 $1,455.05 $3,500.00 58.43% 
Exam Administration $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00% 
Hospitality $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 

TOTAL EXPENSES $128,400.00 $74,273.01 $54,126.99 $128,400.00 57.85% 

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES $259,350.00 $154,778.56 $104,571.44 $283,350.00 59.68% 

NET BALANCE $125,750.00 $210,221.40 $240,633.37 -$234,250.00 
Amount Rolled Over from FY20 $61,024.89 $43,010.49 $43,010.49 $253,231.89 

GRAND TOTAL $186,774.89 $253,231.89 $283,643.86 $18,981.89 



 

 

ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

Balance Sheet 
As of March 19, 2021 

TOTAL 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Bank Accounts 

1100 Cash in Bank 

3309 Savings 

Total Bank Accounts 

295,873.81 

104,944.88 

$400,818.69 

Accounts Receivable 

1200 Accounts Receivable 0.00 

Total Accounts Receivable $0.00 

Other Current Assets 

1103 Prepaid Expenses 

12000 Undeposited Funds 

12100 Inventory Asset 

Uncategorized Asset 

Total Other Current Assets 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-144.98 

$ -144.98 

Total Current Assets $400,673.71 

Other Assets 

1300 Deferred outflows of resources 

Total Other Assets 

94,485.33 

$94,485.33 

TOTAL ASSETS $495,159.04 
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NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 
Balance  Sheet 

As of March 19, 2021 

ITEM 4A

TOTAL 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

1106 Accounts Payable 

Total Accounts Payable 

13,487.13 

$13,487.13 

Other Current Liabilities 

2100 Federal Income Withholding 

2100 Payroll Liabilities 

Federal Taxes (941/944) 

NV Unemployment Tax 

PERS 

-34.55 

-971.08 

0.00 

0.00 

32,469.34 

Total 2100 Payroll Liabilities 31,498.26 

2101 Federal FICA Withholding 

2102 Federal Medicare Withhold 

0.00 

0.00 

2105 Employment Security 

2110 Direct Deposit Liabilities 

2200 Unearned Revenue 

0.00 

25,500.51 

78,582.00 

2450 Deferred inflow-pension 

2455 Net pension liability 

Deferred Revenue 

10,210.00 

129,905.00 

324,024.25 

Direct Deposit Payable 

Total Other Current Liabilities 

-23,407.10 

$576,278.37 

Total Current Liabilities $589,765.50 

Total Liabilities $589,765.50 

Equity 

3000 Opening Bal Equity 

3900 2550 Fund Balance 

-4,349.53 

21,577.27 

Net Income -111,834.20 

Total Equity $ -94,606.46 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $495,159.04 

Accrual Basis  Friday, March 19, 2021 01:47 PM GMT-07:00   2/2 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 
TYPE 

3309 Savings 

Beginning 104,940.86 
Balance 

02/26/2021 Deposit Interest 4999 Interest 4.02 104,944.88 

Total for 3309 Savings $4.02 

1100 Cash in Bank 

Beginning 306,840.78 
Balance 

02/01/2021 Expense Kietzke Plaza 7020 Office Expense:7050 -1,030.00 305,810.78 
Rent 

02/03/2021 Bill Payment Michelle Fox 1106 Accounts Payable -220.00 305,590.78 
(Check) 

02/05/2021 Expense Gary C. Lenkeit Voided Payroll Expenses 0.00 305,590.78 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 01/22/2021-02/04/2021 Direct Deposit Payable -2,044.95 303,545.83 

02/08/2021 Deposit -Split- 2,136.60 305,682.43 

02/08/2021 Bill Payment State Farm 1106 Accounts Payable -255.00 305,427.43 
(Check) Insurance 

02/09/2021 Deposit -Split- 1,467.49 306,894.92 

02/09/2021 Bill Payment Information 1106 Accounts Payable -120.96 306,773.96 
(Check) Technology 

02/09/2021 Bill Payment Lisa A Scurry 1106 Accounts Payable -1,147.07 305,626.89 
(Check) 

02/11/2021 Expense PERS 5300 PERS -1,289.40 304,337.49 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment Canon Financial 1106 Accounts Payable -106.94 304,230.55 
(Check) Services, Inc. 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment AT&T 1106 Accounts Payable -69.64 304,160.91 
(Check) 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment Ray Morgan 1106 Accounts Payable -12.43 304,148.48 
(Check) Company 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment Information 1106 Accounts Payable -41.56 304,106.92 
(Check) Technology 

02/12/2021 Expense 9001 Banking Fees -1.00 304,105.92 

02/16/2021 Expense IRS Voided Payroll 0.00 304,105.92 
Expenses:Taxes:Federal 
Taxes (941/944) 

02/16/2021 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 01/01/2021-01/31/2021 2100 Federal Income -932.13 303,173.79 
Withholding 

02/16/2021 Deposit -Split- 210.00 303,383.79 

02/17/2021 Deposit -Split- 763.40 304,147.19 

02/17/2021 Bill Payment Michelle Fox 1106 Accounts Payable -160.00 303,987.19 
(Check) 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 02/05/2021-02/18/2021 Direct Deposit Payable -2,044.95 301,942.24 

02/19/2021 Expense Gary C. Lenkeit Voided Payroll Expenses 0.00 301,942.24 

02/23/2021 Bill Payment Kathleen Laxalt 1106 Accounts Payable -1,041.75 300,900.49 
(Check) 

02/24/2021 Bill Payment Bank of America 1106 Accounts Payable -424.67 300,475.82 
(Check) Credit Card 

02/24/2021 Deposit -Split- 1,466.23 301,942.05 

02/25/2021 Bill Payment AT&T 1106 Accounts Payable -62.98 301,879.07 
(Check) 

03/01/2021 Deposit -Split- 1,706.65 303,585.72 

03/05/2021 Deposit -Split- 680.16 304,265.88 

03/05/2021 Expense Lisa A Scurry Payroll Expenses -2,044.95 302,220.93 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 02/19/2021-03/04/2021 Direct Deposit Payable -2,044.95 300,175.98 

03/11/2021 Expense PERS 5300 PERS -1,350.18 298,825.80 

03/16/2021 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 02/01/2021-02/28/2021 2100 Federal Income -526.10 298,299.70 
Withholding 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 03/05/2021-03/18/2021 Direct Deposit Payable -2,044.95 296,254.75 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Pay Period: 03/05/2021-03/18/2021 Direct Deposit Payable -380.94 295,873.81 

Total for 1100 Cash in Bank $ -
10,966.97 

Uncategorized Asset 

Beginning -144.98 
Balance 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General  Ledger 
February 1 - March 19  , 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 
TYPE 

Total for Uncategorized Asset 

1300 Deferred outflows of resources 

Beginning 94,485.33 
Balance 

Total for 1300 Deferred outflows of resources 

1106 Accounts Payable 

Beginning 191.31 
Balance 

02/02/2021 Bill Lisa A Scurry -Split- 1,147.07 1,338.38 

02/02/2021 Bill Information -Split- 120.96 1,459.34 
Technology 

02/03/2021 Bill Payment Michelle Fox 1100 Cash in Bank -220.00 1,239.34 
(Check) 

02/04/2021 Bill Information 307910 7210 DoIt Web SVb 41.56 1,280.90 
Technology 

02/04/2021 Bill Canon Financial 7500 Copy Lease 106.94 1,387.84 
Services, Inc. 

02/04/2021 Bill State Farm 5250 Workers Compensation 255.00 1,642.84 
Insurance 

02/04/2021 Bill Ray Morgan 7020 Office Expense:7040 12.43 1,655.27 
Company Print-Copy 

02/08/2021 Bill Payment State Farm 1100 Cash in Bank -255.00 1,400.27 
(Check) Insurance 

02/09/2021 Bill Michelle Fox 8050 Prof Servs 160.00 1,560.27 

02/09/2021 Bill AT&T 7200 Utilities:7290 69.64 1,629.91 
Telephone:72902 Internet 

02/09/2021 Bill Payment Lisa A Scurry 1100 Cash in Bank -1,147.07 482.84 
(Check) 

02/09/2021 Bill Canon Financial 7500 Copy Lease 131.94 614.78 
Services, Inc. 

02/09/2021 Bill Payment Information 1100 Cash in Bank -120.96 493.82 
(Check) Technology 

02/11/2021 Bill Kathleen Laxalt 8050 Prof Servs:8055 1,041.75 1,535.57 
Lobbyist 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment Canon Financial 1100 Cash in Bank -106.94 1,428.63 
(Check) Services, Inc. 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment Information 1100 Cash in Bank -41.56 1,387.07 
(Check) Technology 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment Ray Morgan 1100 Cash in Bank -12.43 1,374.64 
(Check) Company 

02/11/2021 Bill Payment AT&T 1100 Cash in Bank -69.64 1,305.00 
(Check) 

02/17/2021 Bill Payment Michelle Fox 1100 Cash in Bank -160.00 1,145.00 
(Check) 

02/19/2021 Bill Information 307910 7210 DoIt Web SVb 110.67 1,255.67 
Technology 

02/23/2021 Bill Payment Kathleen Laxalt 1100 Cash in Bank -1,041.75 213.92 
(Check) 

02/24/2021 Bill AT&T 7200 Utilities:7290 62.98 276.90 
Telephone:72902 Internet 

02/24/2021 Bill Information 7200 Utilities:7210 DoIt Web 41.50 318.40 
Technology SV 

02/24/2021 Bill Shred-it Reno 7020 Office Expense:85100 37.00 355.40 
Shredding 

02/24/2021 Bill Bank of America -Split- 424.67 780.07 
Credit Card 

02/24/2021 Bill Payment Bank of America 1100 Cash in Bank -424.67 355.40 
(Check) Credit Card 

02/25/2021 Bill Payment AT&T 1100 Cash in Bank -62.98 292.42 
(Check) 

02/26/2021 Bill Red Rock Spring 7020 Office Expense 15.00 307.42 
Water 

02/26/2021 Bill Office of the 8000 Legal & Professional 7,162.39 7,469.81 
Attorney General Fees:8010 Legal 

03/08/2021 Bill Mountain Alarm 8500 Admin Serv 146.12 7,615.93 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 
TYPE 

Fire & Security 

03/10/2021 Bill Kathleen Laxalt 8050 Prof Servs:8055 1,041.75 8,657.68 
Lobbyist 

03/15/2021 Bill AT&T -Split- 142.61 8,800.29 

03/16/2021 Bill Information 307910 7210 DoIt Web SVb 8.45 8,808.74 
Technology 

03/17/2021 Bill Michelle Fox 8050 Prof Servs 140.00 8,948.74 

03/18/2021 Bill ASPPB 8250 Dues & Reg:8255 1,976.00 10,924.74 
Membership 

03/18/2021 Bill Office of the 8000 Legal & Professional 2,562.39 13,487.13 
Attorney General Fees:8010 Legal 

Total for 1106 Accounts Payable $13,295.82 

2100 Payroll Liabilities 

02/02/2021 Bill Lisa A Scurry Reimbursed incorrect withdrawal 1106 Accounts Payable -971.08 -971.08 

Total for 2100 Payroll Liabilities $ -971.08 

NV Unemployment Tax 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Unemployment Tax Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Unemployment Tax Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Unemployment Tax Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Unemployment Tax Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young NV Unemployment Tax Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

Total for NV Unemployment Tax $0.00 

PERS 

Beginning 29,768.98 
Balance 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry PERS - Company Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 30,444.07 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry PERS - Company Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 31,119.16 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry PERS - Company Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 31,794.25 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry PERS - Company Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 32,469.34 

Total for PERS $2,700.36 

Total for 2100 Payroll Liabilities with subs $1,729.28 

2110 Direct Deposit Liabilities 

Beginning 25,500.51 
Balance 

Total for 2110 Direct Deposit Liabilities 

2450 Deferred inflow-pension 

Beginning 10,210.00 
Balance 

Total for 2450 Deferred inflow-pension 

2455 Net pension liability 

Beginning 129,905.00 
Balance 

Total for 2455 Net pension liability 

2100 Federal Income Withholding 

Beginning 308.36 
Balance 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Federal Taxes (941/944) Direct Deposit Payable 263.05 571.41 

02/16/2021 Tax Payment IRS Federal Taxes (941/944) 1100 Cash in Bank -932.13 -360.72 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Federal Taxes (941/944) Direct Deposit Payable 263.05 -97.67 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Federal Taxes (941/944) Direct Deposit Payable 263.05 165.38 

03/16/2021 Tax Payment IRS Federal Taxes (941/944) 1100 Cash in Bank -526.10 -360.72 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Federal Taxes (941/944) Direct Deposit Payable 63.12 -297.60 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Federal Taxes (941/944) Direct Deposit Payable 263.05 -34.55 

Total for 2100 Federal Income Withholding $ -342.91 

2200 Unearned Revenue 

Beginning 78,582.00 
Balance 

Total for 2200 Unearned Revenue 

Deferred Revenue 

Beginning 324,024.25 
Balance 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General  Ledger 
February 1 - March 19  , 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE 

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 

Total for Deferred Revenue 

Direct Deposit Payable 

Beginning -23,407.10 
Balance 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 01/22/2021-02/04/2021 -Split- 2,044.95 -21,362.15 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Direct Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank -2,044.95 -23,407.10 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 02/05/2021-02/18/2021 -Split- 2,044.95 -21,362.15 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Direct Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank -2,044.95 -23,407.10 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 02/19/2021-03/04/2021 -Split- 2,044.95 -21,362.15 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Direct Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank -2,044.95 -23,407.10 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Pay Period: 03/05/2021-03/18/2021 -Split- 2,044.95 -21,362.15 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Direct Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank -380.94 -21,743.09 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Pay Period: 03/05/2021-03/18/2021 -Split- 380.94 -21,362.15 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Direct Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank -2,044.95 -23,407.10 

Total for Direct Deposit Payable $0.00 

3000 Opening Bal Equity 

Beginning -4,349.53 
Balance 

Total for 3000 Opening Bal Equity 

3900 2550 Fund Balance 

Beginning 21,577.27 
Balance 

Total for 3900 2550 Fund Balance 

4010 Psychologist Application 

Beginning 150.00 
Balance 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 305.10 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 4010 Psychologist Application $155.10 

40100 Psychologist Application 

Beginning 10,569.60 
Balance 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 10,724.70 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 10,879.80 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/16/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 150.00 11,029.80 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 11,184.90 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 11,340.00 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 11,495.10 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/01/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 150.00 11,645.10 

Total for 40100 Psychologist Application $1,075.50 

40101 PA Application 

Beginning 
Balance 

1,535.70 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,690.80 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,845.90 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/01/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 150.00 1,995.90 

Total for 40101 PA Application $460.20 

40102 Intern Application 

Beginning 
Balance 

1,080.60 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,235.70 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,390.80 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,545.90 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 
TYPE 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,701.00 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 40102 Intern Application $620.40 

40103 Trainee Application 

Beginning 1,220.40 
Balance 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 155.10 1,375.50 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 40103 Trainee Application $155.10 

Total for 4010 Psychologist Application with subs $2,466.30 

4015 Psychologist State Exam 

Beginning 2,032.70 
Balance 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 206.54 2,239.24 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 4015 Psychologist State Exam $206.54 

4020 Psych Biennial 

40201 Prorated Psych Biennial 

Beginning 6,728.06 
Balance 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 579.60 7,307.66 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 600.00 7,907.66 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 600.00 8,507.66 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 604.60 9,112.26 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 618.14 9,730.40 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 581.60 10,312.00 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/01/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 586.20 10,898.20 

03/01/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 580.45 11,478.65 

Total for 40201 Prorated Psych Biennial $4,750.59 

40202 Inactive Psych Biennial 

Beginning 6,795.00 
Balance 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 100.00 6,895.00 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 100.00 6,995.00 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 100.00 7,095.00 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 206.00 7,301.00 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 40202 Inactive Psych Biennial $506.00 

40203 Reinstament of Psych 

Beginning 300.00 
Balance 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 100.00 400.00 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 40203 Reinstament of Psych $100.00 

Total for 4020 Psych Biennial $5,356.59 

4025 Psychologist Licensing Fee 

Beginning 426.05 
Balance 

Total for 4025 Psychologist Licensing Fee 

40251 New License 

Beginning 689.55 
Balance 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank 25.00 714.55 

Total for 40251 New License $25.00 

40252 Change/Duplicate/Reinstatement 

Beginning 176.80 
Balance 

Total for 40252 Change/Duplicate/Reinstatement 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME 
TYPE 

MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 

Total for 4025 Psychologist Licensing Fee with subs $25.00 

4028 Registration Fee 

40281 Psych Asst fee 

Beginning 
Balance 

600.00 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

1100 Cash in Bank 150.00 750.00 

Total for 40281 Psych Asst fee $150.00 

40282 Psych Intern Fee 

Beginning 
Balance 

150.00 

Total for 40282 Psych Intern Fee 

40283 Psych Trainee 

Beginning 
Balance 

60.00 

Total for 40283 Psych Trainee 

Total for 4028 Registration Fee $150.00 

4030 Non-Resident Consultant 

Beginning 
Balance 

300.00 

Total for 4030 Non-Resident Consultant 

4040 CE App Fee 

Beginning 
Balance 

718.21 

02/16/2021 

02/16/2021 

03/01/2021 

03/05/2021 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

1100 Cash in Bank 

1100 Cash in Bank 

1100 Cash in Bank 

1100 Cash in Bank 

30.00 

30.00 

240.00 

62.04 

748.21 

778.21 

1,018.21 

1,080.25 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

1100 Cash in Bank 92.91 1,173.16 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

1100 Cash in Bank 31.17 1,204.33 

Total for 4040 CE App Fee $486.12 

4045 Verification of Licensure 

Beginning 
Balance 

266.32 

02/08/2021 

02/17/2021 

Deposit 

Deposit 

Deposit 

PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

1100 Cash in Bank 

1100 Cash in Bank 

20.00 

21.32 

286.32 

307.64 

Total for 4045 Verification of Licensure $41.32 

4050 Renewal Late Fee 

Beginning 
Balance 

200.00 

Total for 4050 Renewal Late Fee 

4999 Interest 

Beginning 
Balance 

31.31 

02/26/2021 Deposit Interest Interest Earned 3309 Savings 4.02 35.33 

Total for 4999 Interest $4.02 

307910 7210 DoIt Web SVb 

Beginning 
Balance 

152.23 

02/04/2021 Bill Information 
Technology 

02/19/2021 Bill Information 
Technology 

03/16/2021 Bill Information 
Technology 

Invoice 329444 

Invoice 334923 

Invoice 335447 

1106 Accounts Payable 41.56 

1106 Accounts Payable 110.67 

1106 Accounts Payable 8.45 

193.79 

304.46 

312.91 

Total for 307910 7210 DoIt Web SVb $160.68 

5100 

Beginning 450.00 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General  Ledger 
February 1 - March 19  , 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE 

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 

Balance 

Total for 5100 

5100 Board Sal 

Beginning 
Balance 

4,650.00 

Total for 5100 Board Sal 

5175 Board Staf 

51753 Investigator Salary 

Beginning 
Balance 

4,425.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub Direct Deposit Payable 412.50 4,837.50 

Total for 51753 Investigator Salary $412.50 

Total for 5175 Board Staf $412.50 

5250 Workers Compensation 

Beginning 
Balance 

571.98 

02/04/2021 Bill State Farm 
Insurance 

Payment Plan 1145-1405-24 1106 Accounts Payable 255.00 826.98 

Total for 5250 Workers Compensation $255.00 

5300 PERS 

Beginning 
Balance 

9,876.72 

02/11/2021 Expense PERS TRANSFER NV BOARD OF PSYCHOLO:Public Employee's Re 
Confirmation# 2604574585 

1100 Cash in Bank 1,289.40 11,166.12 

03/11/2021 Expense PERS TRANSFER NV BOARD OF PSYCHOLO:Public Employee's Re 
Confirmation# 1346463347 

1100 Cash in Bank 1,350.18 12,516.30 

Total for 5300 PERS $2,639.58 

6200 In State Travel 

Beginning 
Balance 

789.92 

Total for 6200 In State Travel 

6250 Air Tvl 

02/24/2021 Bill Bank of America 
Credit Card 

Southwest Air (Scurry for State Exam) 1106 Accounts Payable 316.95 316.95 

Total for 6250 Air Tvl $316.95 

Total for 6200 In State Travel with subs $316.95 

7015 Supplies 

Beginning 
Balance 

35.91 

Total for 7015 Supplies 

70151 Supplies FG/SE 

02/24/2021 Bill Bank of America 
Credit Card 

Office Depot 1106 Accounts Payable 35.72 35.72 

Total for 70151 Supplies FG/SE $35.72 

Total for 7015 Supplies with subs $35.72 

7020 Office Expense 

Beginning 
Balance 

81.83 

02/26/2021 Bill Red Rock Spring 
Water 

Water, Invoice # 0310840 1106 Accounts Payable 15.00 96.83 

Total for 7020 Office Expense $15.00 

7040 Print-Copy 

Beginning 
Balance 

674.62 

02/04/2021 Bill Ray Morgan 
Company 

Inv 3214466 1106 Accounts Payable 12.43 687.05 

Total for 7040 Print-Copy $12.43 

7050 Rent 

Beginning 
Balance 

7,210.00 

02/01/2021 Expense Kietzke Plaza Kietzke Plaza Bill Payment 1100 Cash in Bank 1,030.00 8,240.00 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General  Ledger 
February 1 - March 19  , 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE 

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 

Total for 7050 Rent $1,030.00 

85100 Shredding 

Beginning 148.00 
Balance 

02/24/2021 Bill Shred-it Reno Invoice 8181508309 1106 Accounts Payable 37.00 185.00 

Total for 85100 Shredding $37.00 

Total for 7020 Office Expense with subs $1,094.43 

7100 Postage 

Beginning 460.00 
Balance 

Total for 7100 Postage 

7111 Property & Contents Insur 

Beginning 4.53 
Balance 

Total for 7111 Property & Contents Insur 

7200 Utilities 

7210 DoIt Web SV 

Beginning 610.34 
Balance 

02/02/2021 Bill Information Invoice 329560 1106 Accounts Payable 110.67 721.01 
Technology 

02/24/2021 Bill Information Period ending 1/31/2021, invoice 334753 1106 Accounts Payable 41.50 762.51 
Technology 

Total for 7210 DoIt Web SV $152.17 

7290 Telephone 

Beginning 387.62 
Balance 

02/02/2021 Bill Information Invoice 330641 1106 Accounts Payable 10.29 397.91 
Technology 

03/15/2021 Bill AT&T 1106 Accounts Payable 79.63 477.54 

Total for 7290 Telephone $89.92 

72901 Long Distance 

Beginning 141.21 
Balance 

Total for 72901 Long Distance 

72902 Internet 

Beginning 300.76 
Balance 

02/09/2021 Bill AT&T January 2020 1106 Accounts Payable 69.64 370.40 

02/24/2021 Bill AT&T 1106 Accounts Payable 62.98 433.38 

03/15/2021 Bill AT&T 1106 Accounts Payable 62.98 496.36 

Total for 72902 Internet $195.60 

Total for 7290 Telephone with subs $285.52 

Total for 7200 Utilities $437.69 

7500 Copy Lease 

Beginning 655.61 
Balance 

02/04/2021 Bill Canon Financial Feb 2021, Invoice 26042294 1106 Accounts Payable 106.94 762.55 
Services, Inc. 

02/09/2021 Bill Canon Financial Invoice 26237729 1106 Accounts Payable 131.94 894.49 
Services, Inc. 

Total for 7500 Copy Lease $238.88 

7770 Software 

Beginning 1,024.93 
Balance 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 14.99 1,039.92 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 14.99 1,054.91 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank -14.99 1,039.92 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE 

NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 

02/24/2021 Bill Bank of America 
Credit Card 

Google G Suite 1106 Accounts Payable 72.00 1,111.92 

Total for 7770 Software $86.99 

8000 Legal & Professional Fees 

Beginning 
Balance 

1,651.66 

Total for 8000 Legal & Professional Fees 

8010 Legal 

Beginning 
Balance 

10,882.48 

02/26/2021 Bill Office of the 
Attorney General 

03/18/2021 Bill Office of the 
Attorney General 

Statement No 100072 

as of 2/28/2021, Statement no 100098 

1106 Accounts Payable 

1106 Accounts Payable 

7,162.39 

2,562.39 

18,044.87 

20,607.26 

Total for 8010 Legal $9,724.78 

8015 Tort Claim 

Beginning 
Balance 

769.32 

Total for 8015 Tort Claim 

Total for 8000 Legal & Professional Fees with subs $9,724.78 

8050 Prof Servs 

Beginning 
Balance 

11,570.00 

02/09/2021 Bill 

03/17/2021 Bill 

Michelle Fox 

Michelle Fox 

January 2020, Inv 110 

February Bank Reconciliation/ 

1106 Accounts Payable 

1106 Accounts Payable 

160.00 

140.00 

11,730.00 

11,870.00 

Total for 8050 Prof Servs $300.00 

8055 Lobbyist 

Beginning 
Balance 

7,292.25 

02/11/2021 

03/10/2021 

Bill 

Bill 

Kathleen Laxalt 

Kathleen Laxalt 

March 2021 

April 2021 

1106 Accounts Payable 

1106 Accounts Payable 

1,041.75 

1,041.75 

8,334.00 

9,375.75 

Total for 8055 Lobbyist $2,083.50 

Total for 8050 Prof Servs with subs $2,383.50 

8250 Dues & Reg 

Beginning 
Balance 

599.00 

Total for 8250 Dues & Reg 

8255 Membership 

03/18/2021 Bill ASPPB 2021 Annual Dues 1106 Accounts Payable 1,976.00 1,976.00 

Total for 8255 Membership $1,976.00 

Total for 8250 Dues & Reg with subs $1,976.00 

8500 Admin Serv 

Beginning 
Balance 

1,270.00 

03/08/2021 Bill Mountain Alarm 
Fire & Security 

Invoice 2297766 1106 Accounts Payable 146.12 1,416.12 

Total for 8500 Admin Serv $146.12 

8520 LCB 

Beginning 
Balance 

1,489.71 

Total for 8520 LCB 

Total for 8500 Admin Serv with subs $146.12 

9001 Banking Fees 

Beginning 
Balance 

5,181.15 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

4.80 5,185.95 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

17.83 5,203.78 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

18.23 5,222.01 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 
TYPE 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,226.81 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,231.61 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/12/2021 Expense External transfer fee - 3 Day - 02/11/2021 Confirmation: 1100 Cash in Bank 1.00 5,232.61 
327788240 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 0.92 5,233.53 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,238.33 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,243.13 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 4.65 5,247.78 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 6.29 5,254.07 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,258.87 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,263.67 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,268.47 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,273.27 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,278.07 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,282.87 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank 17.20 5,300.07 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,304.87 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 1.20 5,306.07 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 2.99 5,309.06 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 2.10 5,311.16 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 6.27 5,317.43 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

03/05/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX92100851 1100 Cash in Bank 4.80 5,322.23 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 9001 Banking Fees $141.08 

9002 Bank Crgs 

Beginning 1,507.81 
Balance 

02/17/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX71222322 1100 Cash in Bank 3.20 1,511.01 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 9002 Bank Crgs $3.20 

9011 Fees Coll 

Beginning 215.91 
Balance 

02/08/2021 Deposit Deposit 1100 Cash in Bank -12.00 203.91 

02/24/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX60338177 1100 Cash in Bank -0.03 203.88 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 9011 Fees Coll $ -12.03 

Total for 9001 Banking Fees with subs $132.25 

Payroll Expenses 

02/05/2021 Expense Gary C. Lenkeit PAYROLL DES:PAYROLL ID:8480390 INDN:NV 1100 Cash in Bank 0.00 0.00 
STATE BOARD OF PSYC CO ID:XXXXX00242 CCD 

02/19/2021 Expense Gary C. Lenkeit PAYROLL DES:PAYROLL ID:8480390 INDN:NV 1100 Cash in Bank 0.00 0.00 
STATE BOARD OF PSYC CO ID:XXXXX00242 CCD 

03/05/2021 Expense Lisa A Scurry PAYROLL DES:PAYROLL ID:8480390 INDN:NV 1100 Cash in Bank 2,044.95 2,044.95 
STATE BOARD OF PSYC CO ID:XXXXX00242 CCD 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

General Ledger 
February 1 - March 19, 2021 

DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE 
TYPE 

Total for Payroll Expenses $2,044.95 

Company Contributions 

Retirement 

Beginning 10,126.35 
Balance 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Employer Retirement Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 10,801.44 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Employer Retirement Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 11,476.53 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Employer Retirement Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 12,151.62 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Employer Retirement Contribution Direct Deposit Payable 675.09 12,826.71 

Total for Retirement $2,700.36 

Total for Company Contributions $2,700.36 

Taxes 

Federal Taxes (941/944) 

Beginning 338.51 
Balance 

02/16/2021 Expense IRS IRS DES:USATAXPYMT ID:XXXXX4766114780 1100 Cash in Bank 0.00 338.51 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:XXXXX02000 CCD 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Social Security Employer Direct Deposit Payable 25.58 364.09 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young Medicare Employer Direct Deposit Payable 5.98 370.07 

Total for Federal Taxes (941/944) $31.56 

NV Unemployment Tax 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV SUI Employer Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Career Enhancement Program Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Career Enhancement Program Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV SUI Employer Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV SUI Employer Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Career Enhancement Program Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV Career Enhancement Program Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young NV SUI Employer Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Sheila Young NV Career Enhancement Program Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry NV SUI Employer Direct Deposit Payable 0.00 0.00 

Total for NV Unemployment Tax $0.00 

Total for Taxes $31.56 

Wages 

Beginning 34,620.00 
Balance 

02/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub Direct Deposit Payable 2,308.00 36,928.00 

02/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub Direct Deposit Payable 2,308.00 39,236.00 

03/05/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub Direct Deposit Payable 2,308.00 41,544.00 

03/19/2021 Payroll Check DD Lisa Scurry Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub Direct Deposit Payable 2,308.00 43,852.00 

Total for Wages $9,232.00 

Total for Payroll Expenses with subs $14,008.87 

PERS 

02/02/2021 Bill Lisa A Scurry Reimbursed incorrect withdrawal 1106 Accounts Payable 175.99 175.99 

Total for PERS $175.99 

3390 Refund 

02/09/2021 Deposit PAYPAL DES:TRANSFER ID:XXXXX66489242 1100 Cash in Bank -155.10 -155.10 
INDN:NEVADA BOARD OF PSYCHO CO ID:PAYPALSD11 PPD 

Total for 3390 Refund $ -155.10 

Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 

Beginning 54.00 
Balance 

Total for Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

Profit  and Loss 
July 1, 2020 - March 19 , 2021 

TOTAL 

Income 

4010 Psychologist Application 305.10 

40100 Psychologist Application 11,645.10 

40101 PA Application 1,995.90 

40102 Intern Application 1,701.00 

40103 Trainee Application 1,375.50 

Total 4010 Psychologist Application 17,022.60 

4015 Psychologist State Exam 

4020 Psych Biennial 

40201 Prorated Psych Biennial 11,478.65 

40202 Inactive Psych Biennial 7,301.00 

40203 Reinstament of Psych 400.00 

Total 4020 Psych Biennial 19,179.65

4025 Psychologist Licensing Fee 426.05

40251 New License 714.55

40252 Change/Duplicate/Reinstatement 176.80

2,239.24 

Total 4025 Psychologist Licensing Fee 1,317.40 

4028 Registration Fee 

40281 Psych Asst fee 750.00 

40282 Psych Intern Fee 150.00 

40283 Psych Trainee 60.00 

Total 4028 Registration Fee 960.00 

4030 Non-Resident Consultant 300.00 

4040 CE App Fee 1,204.33 

4045 Verification of Licensure 307.64 

4050 Renewal Late Fee 200.00 

4999 Interest 35.33 

Total Income $42,766.19 

GROSS PROFIT $42,766.19 

Expenses 

307910 7210 DoIt Web SVb 312.91 

5100 450.00 

5100 Board Sal 4,650.00 

5175 Board Staf 

51753 Investigator Salary 4,837.50 

Total 5175 Board Staf 4,837.50 

5250 Workers Compensation 826.98 

5300 PERS 12,516.30 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

Profit and Loss 
July 1, 2020 - March 19, 2021 

TOTAL 

6200 In State Travel 789.92 

6250 Air Tvl 316.95 

Total 6200 In State Travel 1,106.87 

7015 Supplies 

70151 Supplies FG/SE 

Total 7015 Supplies 

35.91 

35.72 

71.63 

7020 Office Expense 

7040 Print-Copy 

7050 Rent 

96.83 

687.05 

8,240.00 

85100 Shredding 

Total 7020 Office Expense 

185.00 

9,208.88 

7100 Postage 

7111 Property & Contents Insur 

7200 Utilities 

460.00 

4.53 

7210 DoIt Web SV 762.51 

7290 Telephone 

72901 Long Distance 

72902 Internet 

477.54 

141.21 

496.36 

Total 7290 Telephone 1,115.11 

Total 7200 Utilities 1,877.62 

7500 Copy Lease 

7770 Software 

894.49 

1,111.92 

8000 Legal & Professional Fees 

8010 Legal 

8015 Tort Claim 

1,651.66 

20,607.26 

769.32 

Total 8000 Legal & Professional Fees 23,028.24 

8050 Prof Servs 11,870.00 

8055 Lobbyist 

Total 8050 Prof Servs 

9,375.75 

21,245.75 

8250 Dues & Reg 

8255 Membership 

Total 8250 Dues & Reg 

599.00 

1,976.00 

2,575.00 

8500 Admin Serv 1,416.12 

8520 LCB 1,489.71 

Total 8500 Admin Serv 2,905.83 

9001 Banking Fees 

9002 Bank Crgs 

9011 Fees Coll 

5,322.23 

1,511.01 

203.88 

Total 9001 Banking Fees 7,037.12 
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ITEM 4A
NV State Board of Psychological Examiners 

Profit and Loss 
July 1, 2020 - March 19, 2021 

TOTAL 

Payroll Expenses 

Company Contributions 

Retirement 

2,044.95 

12,826.71 

Total Company Contributions 12,826.71 

Taxes 

Federal Taxes (941/944) 

NV Unemployment Tax 

Total Taxes 

370.07 

0.00 

370.07 

Wages 

Total Payroll Expenses 

43,852.00 

59,093.73 

PERS 175.99 

Total Expenses $154,391.29 

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -111,625.10 

Other Income 

3390 Refund -155.10 

Total Other Income $ -155.10 

Other Expenses 

Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 

Total Other Expenses 

54.00 

$54.00 

NET OTHER INCOME $ -209.10 

NET INCOME $ -111,834.20 
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ITEM 8

Online Security Solutions 

Respondus 

Lockdown Browser 
• LockDown Browser "locks down" the browser on a computer or tablet. Students 

are unable to copy, print, access other applications, or visit other websites during 
an online exam. LockDown Browser also blocks hundreds of common and 
advanced methods of digital cheating, such as the use of Virtual Machines, 
remote desktops, screensharing, instant messaging, screen recording, keystroke 
combinations, launching applications with timers/alerts, browser cache exploits, 
etc. 

• The LockDown Browser annual fee is $2,795. 
• How LockDown Browser Works 

o Assessments are displayed full-screen and cannot be minimized 
o Browser menu and toolbar options are removed, except for Back, 

Forward, Refresh and Stop 
o Prevents access to other applications including messaging, screen-sharing, 

virtual machines, and remote desktops 
o Printing and screen capture functions are disabled 
o Copying and pasting anything to or from an assessment is prevented 
o Right-click menu options, function keys, keyboard shortcuts and task 

switching are disabled 
o An assessment cannot be exited until the student submits it for grading 
o Assessments that are set up for use with LockDown Browser cannot be 

accessed with other browsers 
Respondus Monitor 

• Respondus Monitor® uses a student’s webcam and video analytics to prevent 
cheating during non-proctored exams. 

• The initial Licensing fee is $3950 (annual fee is prorated based on license start 
date.) 

• Respondus Monitor is a companion product for LockDown Browser and cannot be 
used without it. 

Examity 
• Requires 1,000 users 

Proctor U 

• Pricing begins at $25,000 annually 



   

         
       

 

ITEM 8

Pearson OnVue 

• Takes photo of ID, testing environment and a headshot. 
• Monitored by a proctor via webcam and microphone 



  

  
 

 
 
 

 
       

           
         

   
  

           
         

   
 

       
   

       
            

  
 

        
           
         
       

           
         

         
         

     
         
     
           
       

         
           

NEVADA STATE 
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 

Nevada State Psychology Licensure Examination 
(Jurisprudence & Ethics) 

Administration Procedures 

ITEM 8

Administration Procedures 
1. General terms. The exam consists of 50 multiple-choice questions, is open-book, 

with a 3-hour time limit. You must receive at least a 75% to pass the exam. 
You are able to change your answers and go back to previous questions. Once 
the exam is submitted, your answers are final. 

2. Scheduling of Testing Date/Time 
a. Candidates shall schedule a time to take the exam with the Board office. 

Once scheduled, candidates shall receive a Zoom meeting link for the 
scheduled time of the exam. 

3. Administration of the Exam 
a. On the date/time of the exam, the Zoom meeting connection shall be 

established by the Board Office. 
b. Once established, the candidate shall receive an email with a link to begin 

the exam. The exam may not be started until or unless the proctor 
provides permission to begin. 

4. Proctoring Procedures 
a. While taking the exam, the camera and microphone on the candidate’s 

device must remain open for the proctor to monitor while the exam is 
taken. To minimize disruption, the candidate may minimize the video 
screen so that the proctor is not visible. 

b. As this is an online exam, the candidate may refer to notes or the 
internet. However, they may not write or record any notes. The use of a 
pencil, pen or other writing or recording device, may result in the exam 
being canceled. In that case, the candidate must reschedule and may be 
required to pay the exam fee again. 

c. The candidate may not speak to anyone during the exam. The proctor 
shall not respond to questions related to the exam. 

d. Once the exam is concluded and/or the 3-hour time limit is reached, 
inform the proctor and leave the zoom meeting. 

e. If the internet connection is disrupted at any time during the test, the 
exam will be considered void and a new appointment must be scheduled. 

v1; 2/12/2021 
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Pg. 2 

5. Test Administration. 
a. Click on the link provided in the e-mail to take you to exam start screen. 
b. Read information on “NBOPE State Exam” start page. 

c. Click “Start Test” when you are ready to begin. You will be taken to the 
Log In and Start Page. Enter your Email address and the Access Code 
you were provided, then click Start to begin the exam. 

d. Read each question and click on the correct response below the question. 
Once you click your response, you will be taken to the next question. 
• You will be advanced automatically to the next question. 
• You may not advance or navigate to any question you have not 

answered. 
• You may navigate to any question you have answered and change 

your response prior to completion of test. To navigate to previously 
answered questions, simply click on the completed item number at the 
bottom of the page that corresponds to the question you want to 
return to or click on the arrows at bottom of screen to progress 
forward or back by one page. 

v1; 2/12/2021 
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e. When you have completed all items and are ready to complete the exam, 
you may click on “Submit My Answers.” 

f. You will be provided with a score showing percentage of items correct on 
the exam. 

g. You have completed the exam and may log out. 

v1; 2/12/2021 



 

  

  
 

  
 

  

          
           

         
 

    

   

           
         

  
           

 
            

     
                

    
              

          
           
           
           

           
      

        
 

  

NEVADA STATE 
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 

Nevada State Psychology Licensure Examination 
(Jurisprudence & Ethics) 

Application and Security Agreement 

ITEM 8

Complete and return this application to the Office of the Nevada Board of Psychological 
Examiners at 4600 Kietzke Lane B-116, Reno, NV 89502, with the required fees. If 
submitting fees online, the application may be sent via email at 
nbop@govmail.state.nv.us. 

Candidate Name: ______________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ______________________________________________________ 

Please check the applicable box below verifying eligibility to take the exam: 
___ I have completed at least 1,400 post-doctoral supervised hours as a 

psychological assistant. 
___ I am licensed in another state, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. territory. 

Fees 
___ I have attached a check / money order, payable to the Nevada Board of 

Psychological Examiners in the amount of $200. 
___ I will pay the fee online and require the link. I understand there is a 

service charge in addition to the $200 fee. 
Scheduling. Tests are administered on Fridays at 9 a.m. or 12 p.m. Notate below your 
preferred options. The Board office staff shall notify you of the confirmed date/time. 

Option 1 - Friday, _________________________ 9 a.m. ___ 12 p.m. ___ 
Option 2 - Friday, _________________________ 9 a.m. ___ 12 p.m. ___ 
Option 3 - Friday, _________________________ 9 a.m. ___ 12 p.m. ___ 

Have you previously taken the Nevada State Examination. Yes ___ No ___ 
If yes, date: ______________________ 

Do you require reasonable accommodations? Yes ___ No ___ 

v1; 2/12/2021 
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Candidate Security Agreement 
In the course of participating in the state examination, you will be given access to 
confidential examination materials. Candidates shall not: 

1. Engage in conduct that violates the security of the state examination, including: 
a. Taking notes (written or verbal) during the testing time; 
b. Reproducing any portion of the exam, or aiding in the unauthorized 

reproduction of any portion of the exam. This includes the taking of 
photos or video of the exam; 

c. Paying or using professional paid exam-takers, including for the purpose 
of reconstructing any portion of the exam. 

2. Accept examination questions or other examination materials except as 
authorized by the Board during the administration of the exam. 

3. Engage in the unauthorized use of exam questions or materials, including the 
sale or distribution of materials, or instructing applicants for licensure. 

4. Communicate with any other individual during or after my participation in the 
examination regarding the exam questions or materials, with the exception of 
authorized Board staff in accordance. 

I have read and understand the terms above, and I agree to abide by them. 

Signature _____________________________________ Date _________________ 

v1; 2/12/2021 
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2021 

State of Nevada Board of Psychological Examiners 
775-688-1268   NBOP@govmail.state.nv.us 

ELIGIBILITY AND 
FEES 
A candidate is eligible to 
take the state exam: 
• As a psychological

assistant once they 
have earned and 
submitted 1,400 post-
doc supervised hours; 
or 

• once the application 
for psychology 
licensure has been 
completed and 
approved by the Board 
Office. 

The fee for the state 
examination is $200.00 
payable prior to the 
examination. This fee is 
required each time the 
examination is taken. 

PURPOSE OF THE 
STATE EXAMINATION 
The purpose of the state 
exam is to identify 
persons who possess 
the minimum 
qualifications,
knowledge necessary to 
be license-worthy in the 
State of Nevada, 
promote the competent 
practice of psychology in 
Nevada, and ensure 
public welfare. 

PSYCHOLOGY STATE EXAMINATION 
NRS 641.180 allows the State of Nevada Board of Psychological Examiners to 
require that all candidates for a license as a psychologist: 1) Must pass the 
national examination, meaning the Examination for Professional Practice in 
Psychology (EPPP); and 2) May be required to take an examination in 
whatever applied or theoretical fields it deems appropriate. The Board has 
elected to administer a state examination addressing the practice of 
professional psychology, including, without limitation, federal and state laws, 
ethical principles and codes of professional conduct relevant to the practice of 
psychology in this State. All candidates for a license as a psychologist are 
required to take the state examination. 

ONLINE OPEN BOOK EXAM 

EXAMINATION  DATES  &  LOCATIONS  
The  state  examination  is  offered  online.   However,  an  appointment  to  take  
the  exam must  be  made  through  the  Board  Office.   Typically,  appointments  
will  be  available  during  regular  office  hours  on  Fridays.   The  exam  will  not  be  
scheduled  until  payment  for  the  exam has  been  made.  

GENERAL  
•  The  state  examination  passing  score  is  75%.   
•  The  examination  consists  of 50 multiple  choice  questions     
•  The  test  taker  shall  have  3 hours  to  complete  the  exam.  

SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS  
While  an  applicant  may  apply  to  the  Board  for  approval  for  special  
accommodations  in  attempting  the  EPPP  Part 1  and  Part-2,  it  is  generally  not  
necessary  for  this  exam.  Requests  for  an  accommodation  may  be  made  to  
the  Board  Office  and  require  approval  of the  Board.  

STATISTICAL  DATA  

The  examination,  in  its  present  multiple-choice  format,  was  first  administered  
in  May  2020.   As  the  format  is  new,  no median  state  pass  rate  is  available  at  
this  time  but  will  be  available  after  50 attempts  have  been  made.   

mailto:NBOP@govmail.state.nv.us
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Candidate Guide TYPE TITLE HERE  

When will the 
results of the exam 
be released? 
Examinees may receive 
notice of their score at 
the completion of the 
exam. The week 
following the attempt a 
letter will be provided 
from the Board office 
reiterating the score 
and providing
information regarding 
the next steps in the 
application process. 

How long will it 
take to receive my 
wall license once 
my licensure
application is
approved?
A copy of your license 
will be mailed within 2 
weeks after receipt of 
biennial license fee. 
Biennial fees are 
prorated to the
remainder of the 
licensing biennial. The 
current biennium ends 
on December 31, 2022. 

If I do not pass the 
state exam, how 
soon after may I re-
take the exam. 
Generally, a candidate 
may attempt the state 
exam once in a month. 
The Board Office shall 
select the testing 
periods. 

Does the online 
exam have 
additional fees? 
No, the examination fee 
of $200.00 will cover all 
costs. 

EXAMINATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  
Invitations  to  the  state  exam will  be  sent  to  qualified  applicants,  generally  
by  email.  Applicants  are  required to  respond to  the  invitation  to  maintain  
an  open  application  with  the  Board.   An  appointment  to  take  the  exam may  
be  made  once  the  examination  fee  is  received  by  the  Board  office.  

For  security  purposes,  the  online  exam will  be  proctored  by  Board  staff.   
(see  below)  Additional  information  on  this  process  will  be  provided  at  the  
time  the  testing  appointment  is  made.   Once  the  exam has  begun  an  
individual  may  not  leave  without  the  score  being  submitted  once  the  exam 
has  begun.  Each  exam has  a three-hour  time  limit.   

Once  the  exam is  submitted,  the  examinee  will  receive  a notification  from 
the  examination  of  their  final  score.   Within  one  week,  a  letter  will  be s ent  
from the  Board  office  notifying  the  individual  of the  exam score  and  the  
next  steps  in  the  application/licensure  process.   

TEST SECURITY  
Each  candidate  shall  be  required  to  sign  a security/confidentiality  agreement  
that  includes,  but  is  not  limited  to,  prohibiting  the  recording  of any  portion  of 
the  exam and/or  the  reproduction  of or  aiding  in  the  unauthorized  
reproduction  of any  portion  of the  exam.  

The  administration  of the  State  Exam includes an  online  test  proctoring  
component.   This  may  include  monitoring  the  test  administration  via a  live  
proctor  through  online  meeting  software  (e.g.  Zoom,  Teams).  

Test  takers  shall  be  asked  to  show identification  prior  to  beginning  the  exam.  

OTHER RELEVANT NRS SECTIONS 
• Abuse, neglect, exploitation or isolation of older persons and vulnerable 

persons, duties NRS 200.5091 – 200.50995 
• Admission to mental health facilities, NRS 433A.115 – 433A.140 
• Child abuse or neglect, general provisions and reports, NRS 432B.010 – 

432B.170, 432B.220 – 432B.320 
• Criminal defendants, competency evaluations, NRS 178.3981 – 178.417 
• Delinquents or children in need of supervision, examination, NRS 

62A.270, 62C.060, 62E.280 
• Emergency admission, NRS 433A.145 – 433A.190 
• Hospitalization, NRS 433A.350 – 433A.490 
• Involuntary court-ordered admission, NRS 433A.200 – 433A.330 
• Health care records, NRS 629, 49.117 – 49.123, 49.245, 49.265, 51.135 
• Privileged communications, psychologist and patient, 

NRS 49.207 – 49.213 
• Sex offenders, psychosexual evaluations and risk assessment, NRS 

176.133 – 176.139, 176A.110 
• Sexual assault, assistance to victims, NRS 217.280 – 217.350 
• Victim of crime, NRS 217.245 
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PREPARING TO TAKE THE STATE EXAM 
The state exam has changed to an online open-book format. All the 
information an individual would need to pass the exam can be found in NAC 
641, NRS 641, NRS relevant sections (below), and the APA code of ethics. A 
review of both Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPPA) 
and American Disability Act (ADA) policies is also recommended. 

The exam consists of questions from the following categories: 

1.  Confidentiality  and Mandatory  Reporting  (20%)  – 
Development,  communication,  and  maintenance  of patient  
confidentiality,  limits  of  confidentiality,  privilege,  and  mandatory  
reporting o f  child,  older,  and vu lnerable  person  abuse,  neglect,  
exploitation,  and  isolation.  

2.  Record Keeping and Handling  (12%)  –  Development,  
retention,  storage,  release,  and  disposal  of  clinical  records  (e.g.  
treatment,  testing,  consultation,  supervision,  and  billing  records)  
according  to  federal  and  state  laws  and  judicial  decisions,  
regulations,  and  professional  standards.  

3.  Patient  Rights  and Informed Consent  (18%)  –  Protection,  
advocacy,  and  communication  of patient  rights,  the  process  of 
informed  consent  and  assent,  the  withdrawal  of consent  and  
assent,  the r ight  to  receive t reatment  in  the l east  restrictive  
environment,  and  the  right  to  refuse  treatment.  

4.  Professional  Standards  of  Conduct,  Scope  of  Practice,  and 
Professional  Boundaries  (18%)  –Professional  practice  in  
accordance  with  standards  of conduct,  practice  guidelines,  federal  
and  state  laws  and  judicial  decisions  that  affect  the  practice  of 
psychology;  practicing  within  competency/specialty  areas  and  
areas  of licensure;  maintenance  of appropriate  boundaries  (e.g.  
multiple  relationships,  dual  roles  and);  and  ethical  decision-
making.  

5.  Licensing and Supervision  (16%)  –  Adherence  to  rules,  
regulations,  requirements,  and  disciplinary  process  pertaining  to  
licensure  and  practice  before  the  State  of Nevada  Board  of 
Psychological  Examiners;  and  supervision  of psychological  
assistants,  interns,  and  auxiliary  staff.  

6.  Risk  Assessment  and Management  of  Dangerousness  
(16%)  –  Assessment  of risk  and  dangerousness  to  self and  others  
(e.g.  suicidality,  homicidally),  management  of dangerousness  (e.g.  
safety  planning,  duty  to  warn  and  protect,  psychiatric  
hospitalization,  emergency  admission,  and  involuntary  court-
ordered  admission).  

Examination 
Specifications 
Examination 
specifications identify the 
content areas to be 
examined and are 
assigned a weight 
(percentage) based upon 
their relative importance 
to the practice of 
psychology in Nevada. 
For example, if the 
weight is 16%, 
approximately 16% of 
the test questions will 
reflect that content area. 
The state examination 
has seven content areas: 

Federal Law 
Relevant federal laws 
include the Health 
Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act, 
Patriot Act, Americans 
with Disability Act, and 
Title VII of the Civil 
Rights Act. 

Ethical Principles
of Psychologists 
and Code of 
Conduct 
Per NAC 641.250, the 
Board has adopted the 
provisions set forth in the 
most recent edition of 
the American 
Psychological 
Association’s (APA) 
Ethical Principles of 
Psychologists and Code 
of Conduct. These may 
be accessed on the APA’s 
Internet site, at 
www.apa.org/ethics/code 
/index.aspx. 
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STUDY REFERENCES 

Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) and Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 

The Nevada laws applicable to the practice of psychology are: NRS 641, NAC 641, and other 
relevant NRS sections (most cross referenced in NRS 641). NRS and NAC can be accessed via 
the Internet utilizing the Board’s home page at www.psyexam.nv.gov or the Nevada Law 
Library at https://www.leg.state.nv.us/law1.cfm . Please be aware that changes to the NAC 
may have occurred that have not been posted to the Nevada Law Library. Check the Board’s 
website at http://psyexam.nv.gov/About/Amendments/ for any potential changes. 

Recent legislative changes regarding client record retention, NRS 629.051, subsection 7, can be 
accessed through the Board’s home page. 

Legal 2000-R (NRS 433A.145) 

The Legal 2000-R form for emergency admission of an allegedly mentally ill person to a mental 
health facility (NRS 433) was revised in the 2009 legislative session and can be accessed via the 
State of Nevada Division of Mental Health and Developmental Services, at 
http://mhds.state.nv.us/images/docs/L2K110405.pdf . 

v6; Revised 2/12/2021 
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NEVADA STATE 
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 

Application for Licensure by Endorsement Procedure 

Purpose 

In  accordance with  Nevada st ate law  (NRS  641.195),  this procedure describes the 
process  by which an individual  may apply for  licensure  as  a  psychologist  by 
endorsement  through  the  Nevada  State  Board  of  Psychological  Examiners  (“Board”).  

Definitions  

1.  Endorsement.   Licensure by  endorsement  refers  to  the  licensing  of an individual  
who  is  already licensed  to  work as  a  psychologist  in  another  state  or  jurisdiction.  

Procedure  

1.  Licensure  by endorsement  is  meant  to  be  an expedited  application process  which 
takes  into  account  a  candidate’s  licensure  in another  jurisdiction,  length of time  
the  candidate  has  been licensed  while  ensuring  the  provisions  of Nevada  laws  
and  regulations  related  to  such licensure  have  been met.  

2.  Application  

a.  An application  for  a  license  by endorsement  as  a  psychologist  in  the  State  
of  Nevada  may be  submitted  if the  applicant:  

i.  Holds  a  corresponding  valid,  active  and  unrestricted  license  as  a  
psychologist  in the  District  of Columbia  or  any state  or  territory of the  
United S tates;   

ii.  Possesses  qualifications  that  are  substantially  similar  to  the  
qualifications  required  licensure  in Nevada;  and  

iii.  Satisfies any other  applicable  requirements under  Nevada laws  and  
regulations  or  policies  of  the  Board.  

b.  An applicant  must  submit,  in a  manner  determined  by  the  Board:  

i.  Proof that  the  applicant  satisfies  the  requirements  for  licensure  in 
Nevada,  including,  that  the  applicant:  

1.  Holds  a  doctorate  degree  in  psychology  from  a  graduate  
program  that  is  accredited  by the  American Psychological  
Association  or  is  an  equivalent  program. The  program  must  
also  be  regionally accredited.  

2.  Has at  least  2 years of  supervised  experience satisfactory  to  
the  Board.   One  year  shall  be  an internship  in  which the  

v1; 
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applicant has earned 2,000 supervised training hours; and one 
year shall be a postdoctoral experience in which the applicant 
has earned 1,750 supervised training hours. 

a. If an applicant has been licensed for at least 5 years in 
the District of Columbia or another state or territory of 
the United States and has had no disciplinary action or 
other adverse action taken against them by the 
regulatory body, the 2 years of experience may be 
reduced to require not less than 1,500 hours in each of 
the internship and postdoctoral years; 

3.  Has  obtained  a  score  of 500  or  higher  on the  Examination for  
Professional  Practice  in Psychology (EPPP).  

4.  Has passed  the Nevada S tate Examination in Jurisprudence  and  
Ethics  in a  manner  prescribed  by the  Board.  

5.  Holds  a  license  in good  standing  in the  jurisdiction in which the  
applicant  currently holds  a  license  as  a  psychologist.  Proof of 
such license  in good  standing  must  be  sent  directly to  the  
Board  by that  jurisdiction and  may not  be  provided  by the  
applicant.  

6.  Has  not  been disciplined  or  investigated,  held  civilly or  
criminally liable  for  malpractice,  had  a  license  to  engage  in the  
practice  of  psychology  suspended or  revoked, been  refused a  
license  to engage  in  the  practice  of  psychology, and/or  does  
not  have  pending  any disciplinary action concerning  their  
license  to  engage  in the  practice  of psychology by the  
corresponding  regulatory authority of the  District  of Columbia  
or  any state  or  territory in which the  applicant  currently holds  
or  has  held  a  license  as  a  psychologist.  

ii.  A  complete  set  of fingerprints  for  the  processing  of a  criminal  
background check  and  written permission authorizing  the  Board  to  
forward  the  fingerprints  in the  manner  provided  by  state  law;  and  

iii.  Any fees  established  by the  Board  for  application,  licensure,  and  
issuance  of a  license.  

c.  An applicant  may  be  required to submit  any other  information required  by 
the  Board, in  a  manner  prescribed by  the  Board.  
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3. Application and Review. 

a. The requirements for licensure in another U.S. state, territory or the 
District of Columbia are subject to change. As a result, the provisions 
below are subject to change. 

b. Substantially Similar Licensure Requirements (“Green”) 

i.  Refers to  any  state  or  territory whose  qualifications  are  substantially  
similar  to  the  qualifications  required  for  issuance  of a  license  in 
Nevada,  including  pre‐doctoral  internship  with 2,000  hours;  and 
postdoctoral  fellowship  with 1,750  hours  for  a  total  of 3,750  hours.  

ii.  Such applicants  may  utilize  the  Non-Standard Application  Process  
that  may include,  but  not  be  limited  to,  submission of:  

1.  Character  Reference Forms  

2.  Verification of Current  Licensure   

3.  Transcripts  (upon  request)  

4.  Proof of Continuing  Education (upon request)  

iii.  “Green  state”  applications  shall  be  processed  by the  Board  Office  and  
approved by  the  Board.  

iv.  Green  states are Arkansas,  Georgia,  Hawaii,  Kansas,  Louisiana,  
Mississippi,  New  Jersey,  New  York,  Tennessee  (Health  Service 
Provider  only),  Texas,  Washington DC.  

c.  Substantially Equivalent  Licensure  Requirements  (“Yellow”)  

i.  Refers to  any state  or  territory whose  qualifications  are  substantially  
equivalent  to  the  qualifications  required  for  issuance  of a  license  in 
Nevada  pre‐doctoral  internship  with 1,500  hours  and postdoctoral  
fellowship  with 1,500  hours  for  a  total  of 3,000  hours.  

ii.  Such applicants  may  utilize  the  Non-Standard Application  Process  
that may  include,  but not be  limited  to,  submission of:  

1.  Character  Reference Forms  

2. Verification of Current Licensure 

3. Transcripts (upon request) 

4. Proof of Continuing Education (upon request) 
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iii. “Yellow state” applications may be subject to the review and 
recommendations of the Board’s Application Tracking Equivalency 
and Mobility (ATEAM) Committee. The ATEAM Committee shall 
ensure the requirements for licensure in the State of Nevada have 
been met. Referral to the ATEAM shall occur if the applicant’s 
doctoral program was not APA-accredited or an appropriate number 
of supervised internship or postdoctoral hours were not achieved. 
(see #2(b)(i)(2) above) 

iv.  Yellow  states are Alaska, Colorado, Connecticut, Idaho, Iowa, Maine, 
Maryland,  Massachusetts,  Missouri,  Montana, Nebraska, New  
Hampshire,  New  Mexico,  North Carolina,  North Dakota,  Oklahoma  
(Health Service  Psychologists  only),  Oregon,  Pennsylvania,  Rhode  
Island,  South Carolina,  Washington,  Wisconsin,  Wyoming  

d.  Not  Substantially Equivalent  Licensure  Requirements (“Red”)  

i.  Refers to  any state  or  territory whose  qualifications  are  NOT  
substantially equivalent  to  the  qualifications  required  for  issuance  of 
a  license  in Nevada.  

ii.  Such applicants  must  complete  all  application requirements  and  
apply through the  Psychology Licensure  Universal  System  (PLUS)  
system  of the  Association  of State  and  Provincial  Psychology Boards  
(ASPPB).  

iii.  “Red  state”  applications may  be subject  to  the review  and  
recommendations  of the  Board’s  Application Tracking  Equivalency 
and  Mobility  (ATEAM)  Committee.   The  ATEAM  Committee  shall  
ensure  the  requirements  for  licensure  in the  State  of Nevada  have  
been met.   Referral  to  the  ATEAM  shall  occur  if the  applicant’s  
doctoral  program  was  not  APA-accredited or  an  appropriate  number  
of supervised  internship  or  postdoctoral  hours  were  not  achieved.   
(see  #2(b)(i)(2) above)  

iv.  Red  states are Alabama,  Arizona,  California,  Delaware,  Florida,  
Illinois,  Indiana,  Kentucky,  Michigan,  Minnesota,  Ohio,  Puerto  Rico,  
Utah,  Vermont,  Virginia,  West  Virginia  

4. Application by an active member of, or the spouse of an active member of, the 
Armed Forces of the United States, a veteran, or the surviving spouse of a 
veteran. The Board may issue a license by endorsement as a psychologist to an 
active member of, or the spouse of an active member of, the Armed Forces of 
the United States, a veteran, or the surviving spouse of a veteran applicant who 
meets the following requirements: 
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a. Holds a corresponding valid and unrestricted license as a psychologist in 
the District of Columbia or any state or territory of the United States. 

b. Submits, in a manner prescribed by the Board: 

i.  Proof that  the  applicant  has  not  been disciplined  or  investigated,  or  
been held  civilly or  criminally liable  for  malpractice,  by the  
corresponding  regulatory authority of the  District  of Columbia  or  
the  state  or  territory  of  the  United S tates;  

ii.  A  complete  set  of fingerprints  and  written permission authorizing  
the  Board  to  forward  the  fingerprints  in the  manner  provided  by 
state  law;  and  

iii.  Any fees  established  by the  Board  for  application,  licensure,  and  
issuance of  a l icense.  

c.  At  any time  before  making  a  final  decision on an application  for  a  license  
by  endorsement  for  an  active  member  of,  or  the  spouse  of an active  
member  of,  the Armed  Forces of  the United  States,  a v eteran,  or  the  
surviving  spouse  of a  veteran applicant,  the  Board  may grant  a  provisional  
license  authorizing  an applicant  to  practice  as  a  psychologist  in 
accordance  with  regulations  adopted by  the  Board.  

5.  Approval  of  Application  

a.  Approval  of  a  license  by endorsement  as  a  psychologist  shall  only be  
issued  pursuant  to  action  of  the  Board.    

b.  The  Board  shall  delegate  to  the  Office  of the  Board  administrative  tasks  
including  receipt  and  review  of the  application and  associated  documents.   

6.  Denial  of Application  

a.  The  Board  may deny an application for  licensure  by endorsement  if:  

i.  The  applicant  does  not  meet  requirements  for  licensure  in the  State  
of Nevada  (NRS 6 41.195)  and  the  deficiencies  fall  outside  of what  
can  be reasonably  remediated;   

ii.  The  applicant  completed  an exclusively online  program;  

iii.  The  applicant  failed  to  complete  any  required portion  of  the  
application process  following  appropriate  notification to  the  
applicant  of one  or  more  deficiencies;  

iv.  There  is  evidence  of fraud  or  misrepresentation of qualifications;  
and/or  
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v. The applicant fails to comply with all applicable statutory and 
regulatory rules related to the practice of psychology in Nevada. 

7. Special Accommodations, if any, should be requested of the Board at the time of 
application. Application for disability accommodations is available from the Board 
office. 

8. This policy and the provisions within shall be reviewed on an annual basis. 



 

  
 

  
 

NEVADA STATE 
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 
Staff Performance Evaluation Procedure 

ITEM 15

Purpose 

In accordance  with Nevada  state  law  (NRS 6 41.045), this  procedure  describes the 
process  for  reviewing  the  performance  of the  staff of the  Nevada  State  Board of  
Psychological  Examiners  (“Board”).   

Definitions  

1. “Staff  member”  refers  to  a  permanent  staff member(s)  in the  Board  office.   It 
does  not  include  Board  investigators, temporary  employees,  or  independent 
contractors/consultants. 

2. “Work  Performance  Standards”  are written  statements of  the results  and/or 
behavior  expected  of an employee  when the  job  elements  are  satisfactorily 
performed under  existing working conditions. Standards  are  required  for  all 
positions,  and  employees  will  be  provided  with a  copy of the  standards  for  their 
positions. 

Procedure  

1. The  staff performance  evaluation process  is  based  on the  principle  that 
performance  should be  evaluated on  a  regular  basis  in  order  to provide 
recognition of effective  performance  and  as  a  tool  to  provide  guidance  in 
improving  future  performance. 

2. Executive  Director  Performance  Evaluation 

a. Evaluation of the  Executive  Director  shall  be  conducted by  the  Board 
President.   If the  Board  President  is  not  able  or  available  to  conduct  the 
evaluation,  the  Secretary-Treasurer  shall  conduct  the  evaluation. 

b. The  Executive  Director  shall  have  the  opportunity  to provide  a  self-
evaluation and  to  comment  on the  evaluation prior  to  review  by the 
Board.   The  Board  President  will  discuss  the  evaluation with the  Executive 
Director  and  provide  him/her  with a  copy. 

c. The  Executive  Director  shall  sign the  final  evaluation,  indicating  that 
he/she has reviewed  the document  and  discussed  it  with  the Board 
President.   The  signature  does  not  indicate  agreement  with the  ratings  or 
comments. 

d. The  Board  shall  formally  review  and  take  action on the  annual  evaluation 
in a  publicly noticed  meeting. 

v1; 
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e. The performance review of the Executive Director shall be conducted on 
an annual basis, generally in March/April for review by the Board in 
May/June. 

i. In the Executive Director’s first year of employment, the Board 
President may conduct informal performance reviews on a quarterly 
basis until the start of the new fiscal year. At such time, the annual 
evaluation calendar shall begin. 

f.  If  an evaluation rating  of “Needs Improvement”  is  given,  another  
evaluation must  be  completed  within 90  days.  The  rating  may affect  
adjustments  in salary based  on merit  and  longevity pay.  

g.  Rating  System  

i.  Outstanding.   Performance  significantly exceeds  the  Board’s  
expectations  due  to  the  efforts  and  ability of the  Executive  Director  
when considering  the  job  in its  entirety.  Significantly above-
standard  performance  may be  exhibited  by consistently completing  
assignments  in advance  of deadlines;  implementing  plans  and/or  
procedures  to  increase  efficiency or  effectiveness  of work;  working  
independently with little  direction;  and  consistently meeting  Board  
goals.  

ii.  Above  Average.  Performance exceeds the Board’s expectations 
due  to  the  efforts  and  ability of the  Executive  Director  when 
considering  the  job  in its  entirety.  Performance  is  beyond  what  is  
expected  of  an  Executive Director  in this  position.  

iii.  Average.  Performance  meets  the  minimum  expectations  of the  
Board.  The  Executive  Director  adequately performs  the  duties  and  
responsibilities  of the  position.  

iv.  Needs  Improvement.  The  Executive  Director’s  performance  fails  to  
meet  the  Board’s  minimum  expectations  due  to  lack of effort  
and/or  ability when considering  the  job  in its  entirety.  Performance  
requires  improvement  in numerous  and/or  important  aspects  of the  
position.  

v.  Not  Applicable.  Rater  is unable to  assess the Executive Director  in 
this area,  or  the area i s  not  applicable  to the  employee’s  job.  

3.  Office  Staff  Performance  Evaluation  

a.  Evaluation of other  office  staff shall  be  conducted  by the  Executive  
Director.   
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b. Staff shall have the opportunity to provide a self-evaluation and to 
comment on his/her evaluation prior to review and discussion with the 
Executive Director. The Executive Director will discuss the evaluation with 
the staff member and provide him/her with a copy. 

c. The staff member shall sign the final evaluation, indicating that he/she 
has reviewed the document and discussed it with the Executive Director. 
The signature does not indicate agreement with the ratings or comments. 

b. Staff may bring any concerns or questions related to the evaluation 
conducted by the Executive Director to the Board during the publicly 
noticed meeting. The finding of the Board is final, and no further appeal 
of the evaluation is available. 

d.  The  Board  shall  formally  review  and  take  action on the  annual  evaluation  
in a  publicly noticed  meeting.    

e.  The  performance  review  shall  be  conducted  on an annual  basis,  generally 
in March/April  for  review  by the  Board  in May/June.   

i.  In  a  staff  member’s  first  year  of employment,  the  Executive  
Director  may conduct  informal  performance  reviews  on a  quarterly 
basis  until  the  start  of the  new  fiscal  year.   At  such time,  the  annual  
evaluation calendar  shall  begin.  

f.  Rating  System.   The  rating  system  for  office  staff shall  mirror  that  of  the  
executive  director  using  the  ratings  categories  of Outstanding,  Above  
Average, Average, Needs  Improvement, and Not  Applicable.  

g.  The  performance  review  of staff shall  be  conducted  on an annual  basis,  
generally in April.   

i.  Employees  in their  first  year  of employment  shall  be  considered  
probationary and  will  be  every three  months  until  the  start  of the  
new  fiscal  year.   At  such time,  the  annual  evaluation calendar  shall  
begin.  

4.  Disputes  

a.  The  Executive  Director  may discuss  any concerns  or  questions  related  to  
the  evaluation conducted  by the  Board  President  with the  Board  during 
the  publicly noticed  meeting.   The  finding  of the  Board  is  final,  and  no  
further  appeal  of the  evaluation is  available.  

5. Records Retention. The original copy of any evaluation will be maintained by the 
Board Office, in the Executive Officer or other staff member’s Personnel File. 
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6. See Board Policy “Employment, Compensation, and Evaluation” for information 
related to annual pay increases and disputes related to performance evaluation. 
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Executive Director Performance Evaluation Instrument 

ITEM 15

NAME: _______________________________________________________ 

1. The overall rating must be consistent with the factor rating and comments, but there is no 
prescribed formula for computing the overall rating. 

a. Rating  System 
i. Outstanding.   Performance  significantly  exceeds  the  Board’s  expectations  due  to 

the  efforts  and  ability  of the  Executive  Director  when  considering  the  job  in  its 
entirety.  Significantly  above-standard  performance  may  be  exhibited  by 
consistently  completing  assignments  in  advance  of deadlines;  implementing 
plans  and/or  procedures  to  increase  efficiency  or  effectiveness  of  work;  working 
independently  with  little  direction;  and  consistently  meeting  Board  goals. 

ii. Above  Average.   Performance  exceeds  the  Board’s  expectations  due  to  the 
efforts  and  ability  of  the  Executive  Director  when  considering  the  job  in  its 
entirety.  Performance i s  beyond  what  is  expected  of  an E xecutive D irector  in  this 
position. 

iii. Average.   Performance  meets  the  minimum expectations  of the  Board.  The 
Executive D irector  adequately  performs  the d uties  and  responsibilities  of  the 
position. 

iv. Needs  Improvement.   The E xecutive D irector’s  performance f ails  to  meet  the 
Board’s  minimum expectations  due  to  lack  of effort  and/or  ability  when 
considering  the  job  in  its  entirety.  Performance  requires  improvement  in 
numerous  and/or  important  aspects  of the  position. 

v. Not  Applicable.   Rater  is  unable  to  assess  the  Executive  Director  in  this  area,  or 
the a rea  is  not  applicable  to  the e mployee’s  job. 

b. Evaluation  Tool  Instructions 
i. To  indicate  the  rating  of any  performance  factor,  an  “X”  mark  should  be  placed 

in  the  appropriate  rating  column  and  in  the  “Overall  Rating”  column  on  each 
page.  Additional  spaces  have  been  provided  to  accommodate  other  critical 
performance  factors  identified  by  the  Board. 

ii. Comments  may: 
1. Include  factual  examples  of work  especially  well  or  poorly  done,  and 
2. Provide  suggestions  as  to  how performance  can  be  improved. 

iii. The Overall Ratings must be consistent with the factor ratings and comments, 
but there is no prescribed formula for computing the overall rating. 

iv. Overall Comments may consist of a summary of comments from specific 
categories, general comments, or comments on other job-related factors which 
the rater wishes to discuss. Additional pages may be attached. 

v1; 
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OVERALL RATING: 
___ Outstanding ___ Above Average ___ Average ___ Needs Improvement 

Overall Comments (Attach additional pages, if necessary) 

I have  participated  in  a discussion  of overall  job  performance:  

Executive  Director  
I,  ____________________________________________________________________   
 ___  Agree  ___  Disagree,  with  the  rating(s) expressed  in  this  performance  

review.   (additional  documents/evidence  may  be  attached,  as  necessary)  
Signature:  ____________________________________  Date:  __________________  

Board  President  
 Signature:  ____________________________________  Date:  __________________  
 

v1; Adopted 
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1       Maintains respect and trust of Board 
members.   

     

 2      Provides Board with advice during 
  consideration of issues.  

     

 3     Keeps Board informed of progress 
    of Board programs on a regular 

 basis.  

     

 4      Remains impartial and treats all 
    Board members in a professional 

 manner.  

     

 5     Functions as effective liaison 
     between Board and Board Staff.  

     

 6     Provides Board with complete, clear,  
     and accurate reports, minutes, etc.  

     

 7     Responds promptly to requests for 
 information.  

     

 8      Is readily available to Board 
members.   

     

 9    Responds to constructive 
  suggestions or criticism.  

     

    OVERALL RATING:     
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Comments: (Attach additional pages, if necessary.) 

v1; Adopted 



     
  

 

   

 

     2. Execution of Board Policy 

     Understands and complies with the      
    overall policies, laws, and 

   regulations of the Board.  
   Implements Board policies.       

    Efforts lead toward successful      
  accomplishment of goals.  

   Ensures effective and efficient       
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Comments: (Attach additional pages, if necessary.) 
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3. Administrative Functions 
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1 Plans, organizes and directs Board 
administrative functions and staff. 

2 Provides oversight, direction, and 
management of the Board’s annual 
budget, expenditures and revenues. 

3 Keeps Board apprised of budget 
developments. 

4 Identifies, recommends and, as 
directed, seeks necessary changes 
to laws and regulations through 
proposed legislation and/or the 
Office of Administrative Law. 

5 Ensures compliance and 
enforcement of departmental, state, 
and federal policies and procedures. 

6 Develops and executes sound 
personnel practices and procedures. 

OVERALL RATING: 
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Comments: (Attach additional pages, if necessary.) 
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4. Public Liaison 
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1 Represents the Board before the 
public. 

2 Directs consumer outreach 
programs. 

3 Manages Board’s public relations 
effort. 

4 Directs liaison with educational 
institutions. 

5 Solicits and gives attention to 
problems and opinions of all groups 
and individuals. 

6 Represents the Board before 
industry associations to provide 
information regarding the Board’s 
laws, regulations, programs, and 
policies. 

OVERALL RATING: 
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Comments:  (Attach  additional  pages,  if  necessary.)  
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5. Public Liaison 
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1 Keeps Board informed of Board 
issues, problems, and 
accomplishments. 

2 Maintains a positive working 
relationship with other state 
agencies and programs. 

3 Keeps the Board apprised of key 
budget issues. 

4 Provides oversight, direction, and 
management of Board staff’s 
recruitments, development, and 
performance. Follows sound 
personnel practices and procedures. 

5 Conforms to State and Board 
mandated trainings and other 
administrative requirements. 

6 Monitors validity/defensibility of 
examinations and provides 
appropriate recommendations for 
action. 

7 Manages sunset review process. 

OVERALL RATING: 
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Comments: (Attach additional pages, if necessary.) 
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ITEM 16

Staff Report: 

Staff is reviewing the information in the database to ensure accuracy and consistency in 
the recording of licensee information, including disciplinary information. 

The terms “expired” and “suspended” have not been used consistently nor is the use of 
the discipline tab related to the category “suspended.” Below are screen shots as 
examples. One is expired and is noted as discipline, one is suspended with no discipline 
noted, and the third is suspended with discipline noted. For the two that have 
discipline noted, one is for non-renewal and one is for non-response. 

NRS 641.222 calls for the automatic suspension of a license is not paid within 60 days 
of the expiration date. (see below) However, the provision for renewal of a license, 
and the subsequent suspension for failure to renew, is not found under Discipline nor is 
it listed as discipline in our policy. 

Should failure to renew: 

• be listed as an expired license with no discipline 
• be listed as a suspended license with no discipline 
• be listed as a suspended license with discipline 

o Failure to renew 
o Failure to respond to communication from Board (office) 

At least two individuals during the last renewal voluntarily let their licenses expire 
stating they were not practicing in Nevada (retired, moved). 

ED Recommendation: That the Board of Psychological Examiners deem failure to 
renew a license be marked in the licensee database as an EXPIRED license. The term 
SUSPENDED shall only refer to disciplinary matters in the licensee database. 
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NRS 641.222 Automatic suspension of psychologist’s license for failure to 
pay biennial fee for renewal of license; reinstatement; notice of suspension. 

1. The license of any person who fails to pay the biennial fee for the renewal of a 
license within 60 days after the date when it is due is automatically suspended. The 
Board may, within 2 years after the date the license is so suspended, reinstate the 
license upon payment to the Board of the amount of the then current biennial fee for 
the renewal of a license and the amount of the fee for the restoration of a license so 
suspended. If the license is not reinstated within 2 years, the Board may reinstate the 
license only if it also determines that the holder of the license is competent to practice 
psychology. 

2. A notice must be sent to any person who fails to pay the biennial fee, 
informing the person that the license is suspended. 

(Added to NRS by 1963, 193; A 1985, 1915; 1989, 1547; 1995, 2496) — 
(Substituted in revision for NRS 641.350) 

LICENSE TYPES IN THE DATABASE 

STATUS WHO 
Applicant Applicants for Licensure and Registration 
Active Licensed Psychologists 
Inactive Licensed Psychologists 
Closed, Incomplete Application Former Applicants for Licensure or Registration 
Expired Licensed Psychologists who fail to renew their 

license within 60 days of the expiration date 
199 

Lapsed 0 
Suspended NRS 641.222, Automatic suspension of 

psychologist’s license for failure to pay biennial 
fee for renewal of license 
24 

Deceased 
Registered Psychological Trainees, Psychological Interns, 

Psychological Assistants 
Temporary 0 

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/52nd1963/Stats196302.html#Stats196302page193
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/63rd/Stats198509.html#Stats198509page1915
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/65th/Stats198908.html#Stats198908page1547
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/68th/Stats199513.html#Stats199513page2496
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DATABASE EXAMPLES 

1. Expired, marked as discipline 

2. Suspended, no discipline 
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3. Suspended with discipline 



 

   

   

 

  

  

  

 

        

 

  

  

     

  

      

    

   

  

 

Assembly Bill 366

SUMMARY—Revises provisions governing mental health records. (BDR 54-456) 

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No. 

Effect on the State: No. 

AN ACT relating to mental health; exempting recordings of certain training activities from 

requirements concerning the retention, maintenance and disclosure of health care 

records; and providing other matters properly relating thereto. 

Legislative Counsel’s Digest: 

Existing law imposes various requirements concerning the retention, maintenance and 

disclosure of health care records, including the patient or client records of a psychologist, marriage 

and family therapist, clinical professional counselor, social worker, independent social worker, 

clinical social worker, clinical alcohol and drug counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or problem 

gambling counselor. (NRS 629.051-629.069) This bill provides that a program of education for 

such mental health professionals approved by the applicable licensing board, a mental health 

professional or a person receiving training for mental health professionals is not required to retain 

a recording of the provision of services by such a mental health professional to a patient if: (1) the 

recording is used for a training activity; (2) the patient has provided informed consent to the use 

of the recording in the training activity; and (3) discarding the recording does not result in the 

maintenance of incomplete patient records. 

- --1-- *54-456* 



 
 
 
 

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

     

     

  

    

 

     

   

   

        

 

        

   

  

      

 

Assembly Bill 366

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN 

SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. NRS 629.021 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

629.021 “Health care records” means any reports, notes, orders, photographs, X-rays or other 

recorded data or information whether maintained in written, electronic or other form which is 

received or produced by a provider of health care, or any person employed by a provider of health 

care, and contains information relating to the medical history, examination, diagnosis or treatment 

of the patient. The term does not include a recording used for a training activity by a program 

of education for mental health professionals that is not required to be retained pursuant to 

section 2, 3, 4 or 5 of this act. 

Sec. 2. Chapter 641 of NRS is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as 

follows: 

1. A program of education for mental health professionals approved by the Board, a mental 

health professional or a person receiving training for mental health professionals is not required 

to retain a recording of the provision of mental health services by a psychologist to a patient if: 

(a) The recording is used for a training activity that is part of a program of education for 

mental health professionals approved by the Board; 
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(b) The patient has provided informed consent to the use of the recording in the training 

activity; and 

(c) Discarding the recording does not result in noncompliance with the obligations described 

in subsection 2. 

2. The provisions of this section do not abrogate, alter or otherwise affect the obligation of 

a psychologist to retain records concerning the mental health services that he or she provides to 

patients in accordance with NRS 629.051 to 629.069, inclusive. 

3. As used in this section, “mental health professional” means a psychologist, marriage 

and family therapist, clinical professional counselor, social worker, independent social worker, 

clinical social worker, clinical alcohol and drug counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or 

problem gambling counselor. 

Sec. 3. Chapter 641A of NRS is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as 

follows: 

1. A program of education for mental health professionals approved by the Board, a mental 

health professional or a person receiving training for mental health professionals is not required 

to retain a recording of the provision of mental health services by a marriage and family 

therapist or clinical professional counselor to a client if: 

(a) The recording is used for a training activity that is part of a program of education for 

mental health professionals approved by the Board; 

(b) The client has provided informed consent to the use of the recording in the training 

activity; and 
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(c) Discarding the recording does not result in noncompliance with the obligations described 

in subsection 2. 

2. The provisions of this section do not abrogate, alter or otherwise affect the obligation of 

a marriage and family therapist or clinical professional counselor to retain records concerning 

the mental health services that he or she provides to clients in accordance with NRS 629.051 to 

629.069, inclusive. 

3. As used in this section, “mental health professional” means a psychologist, marriage 

and family therapist, clinical professional counselor, social worker, independent social worker, 

clinical social worker, clinical alcohol and drug counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or 

problem gambling counselor. 

Sec. 4. Chapter 641B of NRS is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as 

follows: 

1. A program of education for mental health professionals approved by the Board, a mental 

health professional or a person receiving training for mental health professionals is not required 

to retain a recording of the provision of mental health services by a social worker, independent 

social worker or clinical social worker to a client if: 

(a) The recording is used for a training activity that is part of a program of education for 

mental health professionals approved by the Board; 

(b) The client has provided informed consent to the use of the recording in the training 

activity; and 
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(c) Discarding the recording does not result in noncompliance with the obligations described 

in subsection 2. 

2. The provisions of this section do not abrogate, alter or otherwise affect the obligation of 

a social worker, independent social worker or clinical social worker to retain records concerning 

the mental health services that he or she provides to clients in accordance with NRS 629.051 to 

629.069, inclusive. 

3. As used in this section, “mental health professional” means a psychologist, marriage 

and family therapist, clinical professional counselor, social worker, independent social worker, 

clinical social worker, clinical alcohol and drug counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or 

problem gambling counselor. 

Sec. 5. Chapter 641C of NRS is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as 

follows: 

1. A program of education for mental health professionals approved by the Board, a mental 

health professional or a person receiving training for mental health professionals is not required 

to retain a recording of the provision of mental health services by a clinical alcohol and drug 

counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or problem gambling counselor to a client if: 

(a) The recording is used for a training activity that is part of a program of education for 

mental health professionals approved by the Board; 

(b) The client has provided informed consent to the use of the recording in the training 

activity; and 
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Assembly Bill 366

(c) Discarding the recording does not result in noncompliance with the obligations described 

in subsection 2. 

2. The provisions of this section do not abrogate, alter or otherwise affect the obligation of 

a clinical alcohol and drug counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or problem gambling 

counselor to retain records concerning the mental health services that he or she provides to 

clients in accordance with NRS 629.051 to 629.069, inclusive. 

3. As used in this section, “mental health professional” means a psychologist, marriage 

and family therapist, clinical professional counselor, social worker, independent social worker, 

clinical social worker, clinical alcohol and drug counselor, alcohol and drug counselor or 

problem gambling counselor. 

Sec. 6. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2021. 
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REQUIRES TWO-THIRDS MAJORITY VOTE 

(§§ 11, 20) 

S.B. 44 

SENATE BILL NO. 44–COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE AND LABOR 

(ON BEHALF OF THE RURAL REGIONAL 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH POLICY BOARD) 

PREFILED NOVEMBER 18, 2020 

Referred to Committee on Commerce and Labor 

SUMMARY—Revises provisions governing behavioral health 
professionals. (BDR 54-428) 

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: Increases or Newly 
Provides for Term of Imprisonment in County or City 
Jail or Detention Facility. 

Effect on the State: Yes. 

~ 

EXPLANATION – Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted. 

AN ACT relating to behavioral health; authorizing the issuance of a 
provisional license or certificate to engage in various 
professions relating to behavioral health to an applicant 
who meets certain requirements; requiring licensing 
boards that regulate such professions to report certain 
information; providing for the issuance of a license as a 
master social worker to an applicant who meets certain 
qualifications; authorizing a master social worker or 
independent social worker to engage in certain activities; 
prescribing required documentation for an applicant for a 
license to engage in social work who is the graduate of a 
foreign college or university; authorizing the Board of 
Examiners for Social Workers to place a license to engage 
in social work on inactive status and refuse to issue a 
license under certain circumstances; requiring an 
employee of the Board to submit a complaint against a 
licensee to the Board under certain circumstances; 
prohibiting a person from engaging in the unlicensed 
practice of social work; providing for a study of certain 
licensing and certification procedures; providing a 
penalty; and providing other matters properly relating 
thereto. 
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Legislative Counsel’s Digest:  

1   Existing  law authorizes the issuance  of  a  provisional  license  as a  psychologist,  
2  clinical professional  counselor,  social  worker, clinical  social  worker, independent  
3  social worker,  clinical  alcohol  and drug counselor,  or alcohol and  drug counselor,  
4  or a provisional certificate as  an  alcohol and  drug counselor  or  problem  gambling  
5 counselor  under certain  circumstances.  (NRS  641.196,  641A.242, 641B.272,  
6  641B.275,  641C.320,  641C.3306,  641C.356,  641C.396,  641C.433)  Sections  2, 5, 
7  18  and  25  of  this bill additionally  provide for  the issuance of  a  nonrenewable 
8  provisional license or certificate,  as applicable,  in those professions to a person who  
9  has: (1)  met all of  the requirements for licensure  or  certification except  for  the 

10 submission of an official  transcript;  and  (2)  submitted  an  unofficial transcript.  
11  Sections  4, 7  and  19  of this  bill  make conforming changes  to  clarify  that such a  
12  provisional  license is nonrenewable.  
13   Existing law requires the issuance  of a license  by  endorsement  as a 
14  psychologist, marriage and  family  therapist, clinical professional counselor, social 
15 worker, clinical  social  worker,  independent  social  worker,  clinical  alcohol  and  drug 
16  counselor,  or  alcohol and drug  counselor,  or  a  certificate by  endorsement  as an  
17  alcohol and drug counselor or  problem  gambling counselor to  a person who is  
18  licensed or certified,  as applicable,  in another  jurisdiction  of the United States  and  
19  meets certain other  requirements. (NRS  641.195,  641.196,  641A.241,  641A.242,  
20 641B.271,  641B.272,  641C.3305,  641C.3306,  641C.355,  641C.356,  641C.395,  
21  641C.396,  641C.432,  641C.433)  Existing  law  requires the Board  of  Psychological 
22  Examiners,  the  Board  of  Examiners for Marriage  and  Family  Therapists and 
23  Clinical Professional  Counselors,  the  Board  of Examiners for Social Workers and  
24  the Board  of  Examiners for  Alcohol,  Drug  and Gambling  Counselors to  report 
25 certain  information concerning  investigations  of  misconduct  and applications  for  
26  licensure  or certification to the  Legislative Committee on Health Care. (NRS  
27  641.145,  641A.183,  641B.165,  641C.230) Sections  3, 6, 12  and 24  require  those  
28  licensing boards  to:  (1) submit  those reports to  each regional  behavioral  health  
29  policy  board; and (2)  include  in those  reports  certain  information  concerning  
30 applications for licensure  or  certification  by  endorsement.  Section  32  of this bill 
31  requires  the Legislative  Committee  on Health  Care to study the processes for 
32  licensure  or  certification in professions regulated by  those  licensing boards and  
33  identify  barriers  to licensure  or certification.  Section 32  also requires those 
34  licensing boards  to implement strategies to  eliminate each barrier to licensure or  
35 certification  identified  by  the Legislative Committee on Health Care  unless the  
36  licensing board to which  the barrier applies concludes that the barrier is necessary  
37  to maintain the quality  of services provided  by  the holders of licenses or  
38  certificates, as applicable.  
39   Existing law authorizes the  Board of Examiners for Social Workers to issue a 
40 license  as: (1) a  social  worker  to  an applicant  who possesses a  baccalaureate degree  
41  or master’s degree in social work and  passes an  examination; (2) an  independent 
42  social  worker  to  an applicant  who possesses a  master’s  or  doctoral degree in  social  
43  work, completes at  least 3,000 hours of supervised,  postgraduate  social work and  
44  passes an  examination;  and  (3)  a  clinical  social worker  to  an applicant who 
45 possesses a master’s or doctoral degree in social work, completes at least 3,000  
46  hours of supervised,  postgraduate  clinical  social  work and  passes an  examination.  
47  (NRS  641B.220,  641B.230,  641B.240) Section  9  of  this bill  additionally  authorizes 
48  the  Board  to  issue a license  as a  master social worker to an  applicant  who  possesses 
49  a master’s  or  doctoral degree  in  social  work  and  passes an  examination.  Sections  9  
50 and  22  of this bill  authorize a master social worker to engage  in  independent social 
51  work or clinical social work as part  of an approved internship program  to complete 
52  the requirements for licensure  as an  independent or clinical  social  worker,  as 
53  applicable. Section 9  additionally  authorizes a  master social worker to supervise 
54  other  persons  engaging  in  the  practice of  social work.  Section 20  of  this  bill  
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55  establishes the  maximum  fees  that the Board  is authorized  to  charge  and  collect  for 
56  the issuance and  renewal  of  a  license  as a  master  social worker.  Sections  1, 13,  26  
57  and  28-31  of this bill make conforming changes to ensure  that  a  master social 
58  worker is treated  similarly  to  other types of  social worker in  various circumstances.  
59   Sections 9, 10,  14-16  and  18  of  this  bill authorize the Board  of  Examiners for  
60  Social  Workers to issue  a license  as a social  worker,  master social  worker,  
61  independent  social worker,  or clinical  social  worker,  or a provisional license as a  
62  social worker to an applicant  who has graduated  from  a foreign college  or  
63  university  if the  applicant submits certain documentation concerning his or her 
64  degree and  meets the other requirements for  licensure.  Section 11  of this bill  
65  authorizes the Board to  put  a  license on  inactive  status for  not  more  than  5  years 
66  upon the application of  a licensee who  is in good standing.  Sections  11  and  19  of 
67  this bill exempt a licensee  who holds an  inactive license from  the requirement to  
68  complete  continuing education,  and sections  11  and  22  of  this  bill prohibit  an  
69  inactive  licensee from  engaging  in the practice  of social work. Section 17  of  this  
70  bill  revises  the conditions under which the Board  is authorized  to  refuse  to  issue a  
71  license.  Section 21  of this bill  requires an  employee of  the Board  who is aware that 
72  grounds for  disciplinary  action  may  exist  against a  person  practicing  social  work to  
73  submit  a complaint  to  the Board.  
74   Existing law makes it a  misdemeanor for a  person to engage in: (1) the 
75  independent  practice  of social work unless  he or  she is licensed as an independent 
76  social worker or  a clinical social worker;  or  (2) the clinical  practice  of  social work 
77  unless  he or she is licensed as a  clinical social  worker.  (NRS  641B.505) Section 22  
78  of this bill additionally  makes it a misdemeanor to engage in the practice of social 
79  work unless  a  person is  licensed as an  associate  in  social  work,  social  worker, 
80  master social worker, independent social worker  or clinical  social  worker.  Sections  
81  15  and  22  of this  bill authorize an independent  social worker to  engage in clinical  
82  social work  as part  of  an approved internship program  to complete the requirements  
83  for licensure  as a  clinical  social worker.  
84   Existing  law  authorizes a  clinical  social  worker  to engage in the practice of 
85  counseling persons with alcohol or other substance  use disorders and counseling  
86  persons  with an addictive  disorder related  to gambling with the authorization of  the  
87  Board of  Examiners for  Social Workers. (NRS  458A.057, 458A.200, 458A.220, 
88  458A.230,  458A.240,  641C.130) Sections  23  and  27  of this  bill additionally  
89  authorize  a person who is licensed as a master social worker or independent social  
90  worker and  engaging in clinical social work as part  of  an  approved internship 
91  program  to engage in  such counseling  with the  authorization  of the Board.  

 

 
THE PEOPLE  OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN  

SENATE AND ASSEMBLY,  DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:  
 

1   Section  1.   NRS 629.031 is hereby amended to read as follows:  
2   629.031   Except as otherwise provided by a specific statute:  
3   1.   “Provider of health care” means:  
4   (a)  A physician licensed pursuant to  chapter 630,  630A or  633 
5  of NRS;  
6   (b)  A physician assistant;  
7   (c)  A dentist;  
8   (d)  A licensed nurse;  
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1 (e) A person who holds a license as an attendant or who is 
2 certified as an emergency medical technician, advanced emergency 
3 medical technician or paramedic pursuant to chapter 450B of NRS; 
4 (f) A dispensing optician; 
5 (g) An optometrist; 
6 (h) A speech-language pathologist; 
7 (i) An audiologist; 
8 (j) A practitioner of respiratory care; 
9 (k) A licensed physical therapist; 

10 (l) An occupational therapist; 
11 (m) A podiatric physician; 
12 (n) A licensed psychologist; 
13 (o) A licensed marriage and family therapist; 
14 (p) A licensed clinical professional counselor; 
15 (q) A music therapist; 
16 (r) A chiropractor; 
17 (s) An athletic trainer; 
18 (t) A perfusionist; 
19 (u) A doctor of Oriental medicine in any form; 
20 (v) A medical laboratory director or technician; 
21 (w) A pharmacist; 
22 (x) A licensed dietitian; 
23 (y) An associate in social work, a social worker, a master social 
24 worker, an independent social worker or a clinical social worker 
25 licensed pursuant to chapter 641B of NRS; 
26 (z) An alcohol and drug counselor or a problem gambling 
27 counselor who is certified pursuant to chapter 641C of NRS; 
28 (aa) An alcohol and drug counselor or a clinical alcohol and 
29 drug counselor who is licensed pursuant to chapter 641C of NRS; or 
30 (bb) A medical facility as the employer of any person specified 
31 in this subsection. 
32 2. For the purposes of NRS 629.400 to 629.490, inclusive, the 
33 term includes: 
34 (a) A person who holds a license or certificate issued pursuant to 
35 chapter 631 of NRS; and 
36 (b) A person who holds a current license or certificate to 
37 practice his or her respective discipline pursuant to the applicable 
38 provisions of law of another state or territory of the United States. 
39 Sec. 2. Chapter 641 of NRS is hereby amended by adding 
40 thereto a new section to read as follows: 
41 1. If the Board requires an applicant for a license as a 
42 psychologist to submit official transcripts as proof of his or her 
43 educational qualifications, the Board may issue a provisional 
44 license as a psychologist to an applicant who has: 
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1 (a) Met all requirements for licensure except for the 
2 submission of official transcripts; and 
3 (b) Submitted a copy of his or her unofficial transcripts to the 
4 Board. 

2. A provisional license issued pursuant to this section 
6 expires 6 months after the date of issuance and may not be 
7 renewed. 
8 Sec. 3. NRS 641.145 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
9 641.145 On or before February 1 of each year, the Board shall 

submit to the Legislative Committee on Health Care and to each 
11 regional behavioral health policy board created by NRS 433.429 a 
12 report which must include: 
13 1. The number of complaints received, investigations 
14 completed, cases dismissed, cases settled and cases for which 

hearings were held within the immediately preceding calendar year; 
16 [and] 
17 2. The number of applications for the issuance or renewal of a 
18 license or registration received by the Board during the immediately 
19 preceding calendar year and the number of those applications for 

which the Board conducted additional review beyond the standard 
21 review regularly conducted by the Board [.] ; and 
22 3. The number of applications for the issuance of a license by 
23 endorsement received by the Board pursuant to NRS 641.195 and 
24 641.196 during the immediately preceding calendar year, the 

number of those applications that were denied and the reasons for 
26 denial. 
27 Sec. 4. NRS 641.220 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
28 641.220 1. To renew a license issued pursuant to this chapter, 
29 except a provisional license issued pursuant to section 2 of this 

act, each person must, on or before the first day of January of each 
31 odd-numbered year: 
32 (a) Apply to the Board for renewal; 
33 (b) Pay the biennial fee for the renewal of a license; 
34 (c) Submit evidence to the Board of completion of the 

requirements for continuing education as set forth in regulations 
36 adopted by the Board; and 
37 (d) Submit all information required to complete the renewal. 
38 2. Upon renewing his or her license, a psychologist shall 
39 declare his or her areas of competence, as determined in accordance 

with NRS 641.112. 
41 3. The Board shall, as a prerequisite for the renewal of a 
42 license, require each holder to comply with the requirements for 
43 continuing education adopted by the Board. 
44 4. The requirements for continuing education adopted by the 

Board pursuant to subsection 3 must include, without limitation, a 
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1 requirement that the holder of a license receive at least 2 hours of 
2 instruction on evidence-based suicide prevention and awareness or 
3 another course of instruction on suicide prevention and awareness 
4 that is approved by the Board which the Board has determined to be 

effective and appropriate. The hours of instruction required by this 
6 subsection must be completed within 2 years after initial licensure 
7 and at least every 4 years thereafter. 
8 Sec. 5. Chapter 641A of NRS is hereby amended by adding 
9 thereto a new section to read as follows: 

1. If the Board requires an applicant for a license to practice 
11 as a marriage and family therapist or clinical professional 
12 counselor to submit official transcripts as proof of his or her 
13 educational qualifications, the Board may issue a provisional 
14 license as a marriage and family therapist or clinical professional 

counselor, as applicable, to an applicant who has: 
16 (a) Met all requirements for licensure except for the 
17 submission of official transcripts; and 
18 (b) Submitted a copy of his or her unofficial transcripts to the 
19 Board. 

2. A provisional license issued pursuant to this section 
21 expires 6 months after the date of issuance and may not be 
22 renewed. 
23 Sec. 6. NRS 641A.183 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
24 641A.183 On or before February 1 of each year, the Board 

shall submit to the Legislative Committee on Health Care and to 
26 each regional behavioral health policy board created by NRS 
27 433.429 a report which must include: 
28 1. The number of complaints received, investigations 
29 completed, cases dismissed, cases settled and cases for which 

hearings were held within the immediately preceding calendar year; 
31 [and] 
32 2. The number of applications for the issuance or renewal of a 
33 license received by the Board during the immediately preceding 
34 calendar year and the number of those applications for which the 

Board conducted additional review beyond the standard review 
36 regularly conducted by the Board [.] ; and 
37 3. The number of applications for the issuance of a license by 
38 endorsement received by the Board pursuant to NRS 641A.241 
39 and 641A.242 during the immediately preceding calendar year, the 

number of those applications that were denied and the reasons for 
41 denial. 
42 Sec. 7. NRS 641A.260 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
43 641A.260 1. To renew a license to practice as a marriage and 
44 family therapist or clinical professional counselor issued pursuant to 

this chapter, except for a provisional license issued pursuant to 
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1 section 5 of this act, each person must, on or before 10 business 
2 days after the date of expiration of his or her current license: 
3 (a) Apply to the Board for renewal; 
4 (b) Pay the fee for the biennial renewal of a license set by the 
5 Board; 
6 (c) Submit evidence to the Board of completion of the 
7 requirements for continuing education as set forth in regulations 
8 adopted by the Board, unless the Board has granted a waiver 
9 pursuant to NRS 641A.265; and 

10 (d) Submit all information required to complete the renewal. 
11 2. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 641A.265, the Board 
12 shall, as a prerequisite for the renewal of a license to practice as a 
13 marriage and family therapist or clinical professional counselor, 
14 require each holder to comply with the requirements for continuing 
15 education adopted by the Board, which must include, without 
16 limitation, a requirement that the holder receive at least 2 hours of 
17 instruction on evidence-based suicide prevention and awareness or 
18 another course of instruction on suicide prevention and awareness 
19 that is approved by the Board which the Board has determined to be 
20 effective and appropriate. 
21 Sec. 8. Chapter 641B of NRS is hereby amended by adding 
22 thereto the provisions set forth as sections 9, 10 and 11 of this act. 
23 Sec. 9. 1. The Board shall grant a license to engage in 
24 social work as a master social worker to any applicant who 
25 possesses the preliminary qualifications set forth in NRS 641B.200 
26 and who: 
27 (a) Possesses a master’s or doctoral degree in social work 
28 from: 
29 (1) A college or university accredited by the Council on 
30 Social Work Education, or its successor organization, or which is 
31 a candidate for such accreditation; or 
32 (2) A college or university located in a foreign country, or 
33 the equivalent of a master’s or doctoral degree in social work from 
34 such a college or university, if the applicant includes in his or her 
35 application the documentation required by section 10 of this act; 
36 and 
37 (b) Passes an examination prescribed by the Board. 
38 2. A person licensed as a master social worker may: 
39 (a) Engage in social work independently as part of an 
40 internship program approved by the Board to complete the 
41 supervised social work required for licensure as an independent 
42 social worker pursuant to NRS 641B.230; 
43 (b) Engage in clinical social work as part of an internship 
44 program approved by the Board to complete the supervised, 
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1 postgraduate, clinical social work required for licensure as a 
2 clinical social worker pursuant to NRS 641B.240; and 
3 (c) Supervise other persons engaging in the practice of social 
4 work. 
5 Sec. 10. 1. If an applicant for a license to engage in social 
6 work is a graduate of a college or university located in a foreign 
7 country or currently enrolled in program of study leading to a 
8 degree in social work at such a college or university, the 
9 application must include: 

10 (a) Proof that the applicant possesses the degree required by 
11 NRS 641B.220, 641B.230, 641B.240 or 641B.275 or section 9 of 
12 this act, as applicable, or is enrolled in a program of study that 
13 meets the requirements of NRS 641B.275, as applicable; and 
14 (b) If applicable, a written statement or other proof from the 
15 Council on Social Work Education or its successor organization 
16 that the degree is equivalent to a degree issued by a college or 
17 university accredited by the Council on Social Work Education or 
18 its successor organization. 
19 2. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, the proof 
20 required by paragraph (a) of subsection 1 must be provided to the 
21 Board directly by the college or university that granted the degree. 
22 If the college or university is unable to provide such proof, the 
23 Board may accept proof from another source specified by the 
24 Board. 
25 Sec. 11. 1. An associate in social work, social worker, 
26 master social worker, independent social worker or clinical social 
27 worker may apply to the Board to have his or her license placed on 
28 inactive status. The Board may grant the application if the license 
29 is in good standing and the licensee has met all requirements for 
30 the issuance or renewal of a license as of the date of the 
31 application. 
32 2. If the application is granted: 
33 (a) The licensee must not engage in social work in this State 
34 unless the license is returned to active status; and 
35 (b) The licensee is not required to complete continuing 
36 education unless his or her license is returned to active status. 
37 3. The inactive status of a license is valid for 5 years after the 
38 date that the inactive status is granted. 
39 4. If a license is placed on inactive status, the Board must not 
40 refund any portion of the renewal fee that was paid before the 
41 license was placed on inactive status. 
42 5. The Board shall adopt regulations prescribing the: 
43 (a) Procedures for making an application pursuant to this 
44 section; 
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1   (b)  Procedures  and terms upon which a person  whose license  
2  has been placed on  inactive status may have his or her license 
3  returned to active status; and  
4   (c)  Fees for the renewal of the inactive status of a license.  
5   Sec.  12.   NRS 641B.165 is hereby amended to read as follows:  
6   641B.165   On or  before February  1 of  each year, the Board  
7  shall submit to  the Legislative Committee on  Health Care and to 
8  each regional behavioral health policy board  created  by NRS  
9  433.429 a report which must include:  

10   1.   The number of  complaints received, investigations  
11  completed, cases dismissed, cases settled  and  cases for which 
12  hearings were held  within  the immediately  preceding calendar year;  
13  [and]  
14   2.   The number of  applications for the issuance or  renewal of  a  
15  license received  by  the Board  during the immediately  preceding  
16  calendar year and  the number of  those applications for which  the 
17  Board  conducted additional review beyond  the standard review  
18  regularly conducted by the Board  [.]  ; and  
19   3.   The number of  applications for the issuance of  a license by  
20  endorsement  received by  the Board pursuant to  NRS 641B.271  
21  and  641B.272 during the immediately preceding  calendar year, the 
22  number of  those applications that were denied and the reasons  for  
23  denial.  
24   Sec.  13.   NRS 641B.206 is hereby  amended to read as follows:  
25   641B.206   1.   In  addition to  any  other requirements  set forth  in  
26  this chapter:  
27   (a)  An applicant for the issuance of  a license to  engage in  social 
28  work  as an associate in  social work, a social worker, a master social  
29  worker, an  independent social worker or  a clinical  social worker  
30  shall include the social security  number of  the applicant in  the 
31  application submitted to the Board.  
32   (b)  An applicant for the renewal of  a license to  engage in  social  
33  work  as an associate  in  social work  or  the issuance  or  renewal  of  a 
34  license to  engage in  social work  as a  social worker,  a master  social 
35  worker,  an independent social worker or  a clinical  social worker  
36  shall submit to the Board the statement prescribed by the Division of   
37  Welfare and  Supportive Services of  the Department  of  Health  and 
38  Human Services  pursuant to  NRS 425.520.  The statement must be 
39  completed and signed by the applicant.  
40   2.   The Board  shall include the statement required  pursuant to  
41  subsection 1 in:  
42   (a)  The application  or  any  other forms  that must be submitted  
43  for the issuance or renewal of the license; or  
44   (b)  A separate form prescribed by the Board.  
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1   3.   A license to  engage in social work as an associate in  social  
2  work, a social worker,  a master  social  worker,  an independent  
3  social worker or  a clinical social worker may  not be issued or  
4  renewed by the Board if the applicant:  
5  (a)  Fails to  submit the statement required pursuant to subsection  
6  1; or  
7   (b)  Indicates on the  statement submitted pursuant  to subsection 
8  1 that the applicant is subject to  a court order for  the  support of  a  
9  child  and  is not in  compliance with  the order or  a plan approved  by 

10 the district attorney  or  other public agency  enforcing the order for  
11  the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order.  
12   4.   If an applicant indicates on  the statement submitted pursuant  
13  to  subsection 1 that the applicant is subject to  a court order for  the  
14  support of  a child  and  is not in  compliance with  the order or  a plan 
15 approved  by the district attorney  or  other public agency  enforcing 
16  the order for the repayment  of  the amount  owed  pursuant to  the  
17  order,  the Board  shall advise the applicant to  contact the district 
18  attorney  or other public agency  enforcing the order to determine the  
19  actions that the applicant may take to satisfy  the arrearage.  
20  Sec.  14.   NRS 641B.220 is hereby amended to read as follows:  
21   641B.220   1.   The Board shall grant  a license to  engage in 
22  social work  as a social worker to  any  applicant who possesses the  
23  preliminary  qualifications set forth in NRS 641B.200 and who:  
24   (a)  Possesses  a baccalaureate degree or  master’s degree in  social  
25 work from  [a]  :  
26    (1)  A college or  university  accredited by  the Council on  
27  Social Work Education , or its successor organization, or  which  is a  
28  candidate for such accreditation  [.]  ; or  
29    (2)  A college or university located  in a foreign country, or  
30 the equivalent of a baccalaureate degree or master’s degree  in 
31  social work  from such a college or university, if the applicant 
32  includes in his or her application  the documentation required by  
33  section 10  of  this act; and  
34   (b)  Passes an examination prescribed by the Board.  
35  2.   The Board  shall grant a license to  engage in  social work  as a 
36  social worker to an applicant licensed as an associate in  social work 
37  who:  
38   (a)  Possesses  the preliminary  qualifications set forth  in  
39  NRS 641B.200;  
40  (b)  Possesses  a baccalaureate  degree or  master’s degree in  a  
41  related field, or  has completed equivalent  course work  in  a related 
42  field;  
43   (c)  Completes 3,000 hours  of  employment  in  Nevada as an  
44  associate in social work; and  
45  (d)  Passes an examination prescribed by the Board.  
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1   3.   A person who  is granted a license to  engage in social work  
2  as a social worker pursuant to subsection 1 or 2 may  supervise  
3  another person engaged in  the practice of social work.  
4   Sec.  15.   NRS 641B.230 is hereby amended to read as follows:  
5  641B.230   1.   The Board shall  grant  a license to  engage in 
6  social work  as an independent social worker to  any applicant who  
7  possesses the  preliminary  qualifications set forth  in  NRS 641B.200 
8  and who:  
9   (a)  Possesses  a master’s or  doctoral degree in  social  work  from 

10 [a]  :  
11    (1)  A college or  university  accredited by  the Council on  
12  Social Work Education , or its successor organization, or  which  is a  
13  candidate for such accreditation  [.]  ; or  
14    (2)  A college or university located  in a foreign country, or  
15 the equivalent of  a master’s or  doctoral  degree  in social work  from  
16  such a college or university, if the applicant  includes in his  or her 
17  application the documentation required by section 10  of this act.  
18   (b)  Completes 3,000 hours  of  supervised, postgraduate social  
19  work approved by the Board.  
20  (c)  Passes an examination prescribed by the Board.  
21   2.   A person licensed as an independent social worker may:  
22   (a)  Engage in social work independently  or within an agency;  
23  [and]  
24   (b)  Engage in clinical social work  as  part of  an  internship  
25 program approved by the Board to  complete the supervised clinical  
26  social work  required for  licensure as a clinical social worker 
27  pursuant to NRS 6 41B.240; and  
28   (c)  Supervise other persons engaging in  the practice  of  social 
29  work.  
30  Sec.  16.   NRS 641B.240 is hereby amended to read as follows:  
31   641B.240   1.   The Board shall grant  a license to  engage in 
32  social work  as a clinical social worker to  any applicant who  
33  possesses the  preliminary  qualifications set forth  in  NRS 641B.200 
34  and who:  
35  (a)  Possesses  a master’s or  doctoral degree in  social  work  from 
36  [a]  :  
37    (1)  A college or  university  accredited by  the Council on  
38  Social Work Education , or its successor organization, or  which  is a  
39  candidate for such accreditation  [.]  ; or  
40   (2)  A college or university located  in a foreign country, or  
41  the equivalent of  a master’s or doctoral  degree  in social work  from  
42  such a college or university, if the applicant  includes in his  or her 
43  application the documentation required by section 10  of this act.  
44   (b)  Completes 3,000 hours of  supervised,  postgraduate, clinical  
45 social work approved  by the Board.  
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1 (c) Passes an examination prescribed by the Board. 
2 2. A person licensed as a clinical social worker may: 
3 (a) Engage in social work independently or within an agency; 
4 [and] 
5 (b) Engage in clinical social work; and 
6 (c) Supervise other persons engaging in the practice of social 
7 work. 
8 Sec. 17. NRS 641B.260 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
9 641B.260 1. The Board may hold hearings and conduct 

10 investigations into any matter related to an application for licensure. 
11 The Board may require the presentation of evidence. 
12 2. The Board may refuse to issue a license to an applicant if the 
13 applicant: 
14 (a) Is not of good moral character as it relates to the practice of 
15 social work; 
16 (b) Has submitted any false credential to the Board; 
17 (c) Has been disciplined in another state in connection with the 
18 practice of social work or a related profession or has committed any 
19 act in another state which is a violation of this chapter; [or] 
20 (d) Has committed an act that constitutes grounds for 
21 initiating disciplinary action pursuant to NRS 641B.400; 
22 (e) Has entered a plea of guilty, guilty but mentally ill or nolo 
23 contendere to, been found guilty or guilty but mentally ill of, or 
24 been convicted, in this State or any other jurisdiction, of a crime 
25 arising out of, in connection with or related to the activities of 
26 such a person in such a manner as to demonstrate his or her 
27 unfitness to engage in social work, and the time for appeal has 
28 elapsed or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on 
29 appeal; or 
30 (f) Fails to comply with any other requirements for licensure. 
31 Sec. 18. NRS 641B.275 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
32 641B.275 1. The Board shall grant a provisional license to 
33 engage in social work as a social worker to a person: 
34 (a) Who applies to take the next available examination and who 
35 is otherwise eligible to be a social worker pursuant to subsection 1 
36 of NRS 641B.220; or 
37 (b) Who: 
38 (1) Possesses a baccalaureate degree or a master’s degree in a 
39 related field of study from [an] : 
40 (I) An accredited college or university recognized by the 
41 Board; or 
42 (II) A college or university located in a foreign country, 
43 or the equivalent of a baccalaureate degree or a master’s degree in 
44 a related field from such a college or university, if the applicant 
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1  includes in his or her application  the documentation required by  
2  section 10  of  this act; and  
3    (2)  Presents evidence of  enrollment in  a program  of  study  
4  leading to a degree in social work at [a]  :  
5     (I)  A college or university  accredited by  the Council on  
6  Social Work  Education or  which  is a candidate for such  
7  accreditation and which is approved by the Board  [.]  ; or  
8     (II)  A college or university located  in a foreign country,  
9  or a program  of  study leading  to  the equivalent  of  a degree  in 

10  social work  from such a college or university, if the applicant 
11  includes in his or her application  the documentation  required by  
12  section 10  of  this act.  
13   2.   The Board  shall grant a provisional license to  engage in 
14  social work  as an independent social worker to  a person who applies  
15  to  take the  next  available examination  and  who is otherwise  eligible  
16  to  be an independent social worker pursuant to  subsection 1 of   
17  NRS 641B.230.  
18   3.   The Board  shall grant a provisional license to  engage in 
19  social work  as a  clinical social worker  to  a person who  applies to  
20  take the next  available examination and who  is otherwise eligible to  
21  be a clinical social worker pursuant to  subsection 1 of   
22  NRS 641B.240.  
23   4.   If the Board  requires an  applicant for a license as a social 
24  worker, master social worker, independent social worker or  
25  clinical social worker to submit official transcripts as proof of his  
26  or her educational qualifications,  the Board  may grant  a 
27  provisional license to an applicant who has:  
28   (a)  Met all  requirements for licensure except  for the  
29  submission of official transcripts; and  
30   (b)  Submitted a copy of  his or her unofficial transcripts to  the 
31  Board.  
32   5.   The Board  shall establish by  regulation the period during 
33  which  a provisional license issued  pursuant  to [this section]  
34  subsection  1, 2 or 3  will be valid. The period must be:  
35   (a)  No longer than 9 months for  a person  who  is  granted  a 
36  provisional license to  engage in  social work  pursuant to  paragraph  
37  (a) of subsection 1 or subsection 2 or 3;  and  
38   (b)  No longer than 3 years for a person  who  is granted  a  
39  provisional license to  engage in  social work  pursuant to  paragraph  
40  (b) of subsection 1.  
41   6.   A provisional license issued pursuant to  subsection 4  
42  expires 6 months after the date of  issuance and may not be 
43  renewed.  

 
  - *SB44* 



 
    
 

 
  

      
          

        
  

     
    
        

     
  

    
        

     
      

    
    

   
     
        

  
       
         

  
  

    
    
    

    
      

    
    

  
   

    
   

     
    

    
    

    
  
      

  
    
  

– 14 – 

1 Sec. 19. NRS 641B.280 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2 641B.280 1. [Every] Except as otherwise provided in NRS 
3 641B.275, every holder of a license issued pursuant to this chapter 
4 may renew his or her license annually by: 
5 (a) Applying to the Board for renewal; 
6 (b) Paying the annual renewal fee set by the Board; 
7 (c) Submitting evidence to the Board of completion of the 
8 required continuing education as set forth in regulations adopted by 
9 the Board; and 

10 (d) Submitting all information required to complete the renewal. 
11 2. [The] Except as otherwise provided in section 11 of this 
12 act, the Board shall, as a prerequisite for the renewal of a license, 
13 require the holder to comply with the requirements for continuing 
14 education adopted by the Board, which must include, without 
15 limitation, a requirement that every 2 years the holder receive at 
16 least 2 hours of instruction on evidence-based suicide prevention 
17 and awareness or another course of instruction on suicide prevention 
18 and awareness that is approved by the Board which the Board has 
19 determined to be effective and appropriate. 
20 Sec. 20. NRS 641B.300 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
21 641B.300 1. The Board shall charge and collect fees not to 
22 exceed the following amounts for: 
23 
24 Initial application.............................................................. $200 
25 Provisional license.............................................................. 150 
26 Initial issuance of a license as a social worker or 
27 master social worker..................................................... 250 
28 Initial issuance of a license as a clinical social worker 
29 or an independent social worker.................................... 350 
30 Initial issuance of a license by endorsement ...................... 200 
31 Annual renewal of a license as a social worker , 
32 master social worker or an associate in social 
33 work .............................................................................. 175 
34 Annual renewal of a license as a clinical social 
35 worker or an independent social worker ....................... 225 
36 Restoration of a suspended license or reinstatement 
37 of a revoked license....................................................... 150 
38 Restoration of an expired license ....................................... 200 
39 Renewal of a delinquent license ......................................... 100 
40 
41 2. If an applicant submits an application for a license by 
42 endorsement pursuant to NRS 641B.272, the Board shall collect not 
43 more than one-half of the fee set forth in subsection 1 for the initial 
44 issuance of the license. 
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1 Sec. 21. NRS 641B.410 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2 641B.410 1. The Board, any [of its members] member or 
3 employee of the Board or any member of a review panel of social 
4 workers who becomes aware that any one or combination of the 

grounds for initiating disciplinary action may exist as to a person 
6 practicing social work in this State shall, and any other person who 
7 is so aware may, file a written complaint specifying the relevant 
8 facts with the Board. The complaint must specifically charge one or 
9 more of the grounds for initiating disciplinary action. 

2. The Board shall retain all complaints filed with the Board 
11 pursuant to this section for at least 10 years, including, without 
12 limitation, any complaints not acted upon. 
13 Sec. 22. NRS 641B.505 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
14 641B.505 1. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, it 

is unlawful for a person to engage in: 
16 (a) The independent practice of social work unless he or she [is 
17 licensed] : 
18 (1) Holds an active license as a clinical social worker or an 
19 independent social worker pursuant to this chapter [.] ; or 

(2) Holds an active license as a master social worker 
21 pursuant to this chapter and is engaging in the independent 
22 practice of social work under the conditions prescribed in section 
23 9 of this act. 
24 (b) The clinical practice of social work unless he or she [is 

licensed] : 
26 (1) Holds an active license as a clinical social worker issued 
27 pursuant to this chapter [.] ; or 
28 (2) Holds an active license as an independent social worker 
29 or master social worker issued pursuant to this chapter and is 

engaging in clinical social work under the conditions prescribed 
31 in NRS 641B.230 or section 9 of this act, as applicable. 
32 (c) The practice of social work unless he or she holds an active 
33 license as an associate in social work, a social worker, a master 
34 social worker, an independent social worker or a clinical social 

worker issued pursuant to this chapter. 
36 2. As used in this section, “independent practice of social 
37 work” means the unsupervised practice of social work, other than 
38 for a public employer, for compensation. 
39 Sec. 23. NRS 641C.130 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

641C.130 The provisions of this chapter do not apply to: 
41 1. A physician who is licensed pursuant to the provisions of 
42 chapter 630 or 633 of NRS; 
43 2. A nurse who is licensed pursuant to the provisions of chapter 
44 632 of NRS and is authorized by the State Board of Nursing to 

engage in the practice of counseling persons with alcohol and other 
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1 substance use disorders or the practice of counseling persons with 
2 an addictive disorder related to gambling; 
3 3. A psychologist who is licensed pursuant to the provisions of 
4 chapter 641 of NRS or authorized to practice psychology in this 

State pursuant to the Psychology Interjurisdictional Compact 
6 enacted in NRS 641.227; 
7 4. A clinical professional counselor or clinical professional 
8 counselor intern who is licensed pursuant to chapter 641A of NRS; 
9 5. A marriage and family therapist or marriage and family 

therapist intern who is licensed pursuant to the provisions of chapter 
11 641A of NRS and is authorized by the Board of Examiners for 
12 Marriage and Family Therapists and Clinical Professional 
13 Counselors to engage in the practice of counseling persons with 
14 alcohol and other substance use disorders or the practice of 

counseling persons with an addictive disorder related to gambling; 
16 or 
17 6. A person who is [licensed as a] : 
18 (a) Licensed as: 
19 (1) A clinical social worker pursuant to the provisions of 

chapter 641B of NRS ; or 
21 (2) A master social worker or independent social worker 
22 pursuant to the provisions of chapter 641B of NRS and is 
23 engaging in clinical social work as part of an internship program 
24 approved by the Board of Examiners for Social Workers; and [is 

authorized] 
26 (b) Authorized by the Board of Examiners for Social Workers to 
27 engage in the practice of counseling persons with alcohol and other 
28 substance use disorders or the practice of counseling persons with 
29 an addictive disorder related to gambling. 

Sec. 24. NRS 641C.230 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
31 641C.230 On or before February 1 of each year, the Board 
32 shall submit to the Legislative Committee on Health Care and each 
33 regional behavioral health policy board created by NRS 433.429 a 
34 report which must include: 

1. The number of complaints received, investigations 
36 completed, cases dismissed, cases settled and cases for which 
37 hearings were held within the immediately preceding calendar year; 
38 [and] 
39 2. The number of applications for the issuance or renewal of a 

license or certificate received by the Board during the immediately 
41 preceding calendar year and the number of those applications for 
42 which the Board conducted additional review beyond the standard 
43 review regularly conducted by the Board [.] ; and 
44 3. The number of applications for the issuance of a license or 

certificate by endorsement received by the Board pursuant to 
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1 NRS 641C.3305, 641C.3306, 641C.355, 641C.356, 641C.395, 
2 641C.396, 641C.432 and 641C.433 during the immediately 
3 preceding calendar year, the number of those applications that 
4 were denied and the reasons for denial. 

Sec. 25. NRS 641C.320 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
6 641C.320 1. The Board may issue: 
7 (a) A provisional license as a clinical alcohol and drug counselor 
8 to a person who has applied to the Board to take the examination for 
9 a license as a clinical alcohol and drug counselor and is otherwise 

eligible for that license pursuant to NRS 641C.330; or 
11 (b) A provisional license or certificate as an alcohol and drug 
12 counselor to a person who has applied to the Board to take the 
13 examination for a license or certificate as an alcohol and drug 
14 counselor and is otherwise eligible for that license or certificate 

pursuant to NRS 641C.350 or 641C.390. 
16 2. If the Board requires an applicant for a license or 
17 certificate pursuant to this chapter to submit official transcripts as 
18 proof of his or her educational qualifications, the Board may issue 
19 a provisional license or certificate to an applicant who has: 

(a) Met all requirements for licensure except for the 
21 submission of official transcripts; and 
22 (b) Submitted a copy of his or her unofficial transcripts to the 
23 Board. 
24 3. A provisional license or certificate is valid for not more than 

6 months and may not be renewed. 
26 Sec. 26. NRS 62A.270 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
27 62A.270 “Qualified professional” means: 
28 1. A psychiatrist licensed to practice medicine in this State and 
29 certified by the American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.; 

2. A psychologist licensed to practice in this State; 
31 3. A social worker holding a master’s degree in social work 
32 and licensed in this State as a master social worker or clinical social 
33 worker; 
34 4. A registered nurse holding a master’s degree in the field of 

psychiatric nursing and licensed to practice professional nursing in 
36 this State; 
37 5. A marriage and family therapist licensed in this State 
38 pursuant to chapter 641A of NRS; or 
39 6. A clinical professional counselor licensed in this State 

pursuant to chapter 641A of NRS. 
41 Sec. 27. NRS 458A.057 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
42 458A.057 1. “Qualified mental health professional” means 
43 any of the following persons: 
44 (a) A person who is certified as a problem gambling counselor 

pursuant to the provisions of chapter 641C of NRS. 
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1   (b)  A person who  is  certified as a problem  gambling counselor  
2  intern pursuant to the provisions of chapter 641C of NRS.  
3   (c)  A physician who  is licensed pursuant to  the provisions of  
4  chapter 630 or 633 of  NRS.  
5  (d)  A nurse who  is licensed pursuant to the provisions of  chapter 
6  632 of  NRS and  is authorized by  the  State Board of  Nursing to 
7  engage in the practice of  counseling problem gamblers.  
8   (e)  A psychologist who is licensed pursuant to the  provisions of 
9  chapter 641 of  NRS or  authorized to  practice  psychology in  this  

10 State pursuant to  the Psychology Interjurisdictional Compact  
11  enacted in  NRS 641.227,  or  a psychological assistant who  is 
12  registered with  the Board  of  Psychological Examiners pursuant to  
13  the provisions of  chapter 641 of  NRS and  the regulations adopted 
14  pursuant thereto.  
15  (f)  A clinical  professional counselor or  clinical professional  
16  counselor intern who is licensed pursuant to chapter 641A of NRS.  
17   (g)  A marriage and  family  therapist or marriage and  family  
18  therapist intern who is licensed pursuant  to the provisions of chapter 
19  641A of NRS and  is  authorized by the Board  of Examiners for  
20 Marriage and  Family  Therapists  and  Clinical Professional 
21  Counselors to  engage in the practice  of  counseling persons with  an 
22  addictive disorder related to gambling.  
23   (h)  A person  who  is [licensed as a]  :  
24    (1)  Licensed as:  
25    (I)  A clinical  social worker pursuant to the provisions of  
26  chapter 641B of NRS ;  or  
27     (II)  A master social worker or independent  social  
28  worker pursuant to the provisions of  chapter 641B  of  NRS and is  
29  engaging in  clinical social work  as part of an internship  program 
30 approved by the Board of Examiners  for Social Workers;  and  [is  
31  authorized]   
32    (2)  Authorized by  the Board  of  Examiners for  Social  
33  Workers to  engage in  the  practice  of  counseling persons with  an  
34  addictive disorder related to gambling.  
35  2.   As used  in  this section,  “practice of  counseling persons with  
36  an addictive disorder related to  gambling” has the meaning ascribed  
37  to it in NRS 641C.105.  
38   Sec.  28.   NRS 689A.0485  is hereby amended to  read as  
39  follows:  
40  689A.0485   If any  policy  of  health  insurance provides coverage  
41  for treatment  of  an illness which  is within the authorized scope of 
42  the practice  of  a licensed  associate in  social work, social worker,  
43  master social worker,  independent social worker or  clinical social  
44  worker, the insured  is entitled to  reimbursement for treatment  by  an 
45 associate in  social work, social worker, master social worker, 
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1 independent social worker or clinical social worker who is licensed 
2 pursuant to chapter 641B of NRS. 
3 Sec. 29. NRS 689B.0385 is hereby amended to read as 
4 follows: 

689B.0385 If any policy of group health insurance provides 
6 coverage for treatment of an illness which is within the authorized 
7 scope of the practice of a licensed associate in social work, social 
8 worker, master social worker, independent social worker or clinical 
9 social worker, the insured is entitled to reimbursement for treatment 

by an associate in social work, social worker, master social worker, 
11 independent social worker or clinical social worker who is licensed 
12 pursuant to chapter 641B of NRS. 
13 Sec. 30. NRS 695B.1975 is hereby amended to read as 
14 follows: 

695B.1975 If any contract for hospital or medical service 
16 provides coverage for treatment of an illness which is within the 
17 authorized scope of the practice of a licensed associate in social 
18 work, social worker, master social worker, independent social 
19 worker or clinical social worker, the insured is entitled to 

reimbursement for treatment by an associate in social work, social 
21 worker, master social worker, independent social worker or clinical 
22 social worker who is licensed pursuant to chapter 641B of NRS. 
23 Sec. 31. NRS 695C.1775 is hereby amended to read as 
24 follows: 

695C.1775 If any evidence of coverage provides coverage for 
26 treatment of an illness which is within the authorized scope of the 
27 practice of a licensed associate in social work, social worker, master 
28 social worker, independent social worker or clinical social worker, 
29 the insured is entitled to reimbursement for treatment by an 

associate in social work, social worker, master social worker, 
31 independent social worker or clinical social worker who is licensed 
32 pursuant to chapter 641B of NRS. 
33 Sec. 32. 1. The Legislative Committee on Health Care shall 
34 conduct a study during the 2021-2022 interim concerning the 

processes for licensure and certification, including, without 
36 limitation, licensure and certification by endorsement, pursuant to 
37 chapters 641 to 641C, inclusive, of NRS. In conducting the study, 
38 the Legislative Committee on Health Care shall: 
39 (a) Separately evaluate the processes for standard licensure or 

certification and licensure or certification by endorsement pursuant 
41 to those chapters; and 
42 (b) Identify specific barriers to: 
43 (1) Licensure or licensure by endorsement as a psychologist, 
44 marriage and family therapist, clinical professional counselor, social 

worker, master social worker, independent social worker, clinical 
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1  social worker, clinical alcohol  and  drug counselor,  or  alcohol  and  
2  drug counselor;  
3    (2)  Certification or certification  by endorsement  as an  
4  alcohol and drug counselor or problem gambling counselor; and  
5   (3)  Certification as a clinical alcohol  and  drug  counselor  
6  intern,  alcohol and drug  counselor intern or problem  gambling 
7  counselor intern.  
8   2.   Not later than September 1,  2022,  the  Legislative Committee  
9  on  Health  Care shall submit a report of  the results of  the study 

10 conducted pursuant to this section and any recommendations to:  
11   (a)  The Board  of Psychological Examiners, the Board  of  
12  Examiners for Marriage and  Family  Therapists and  Clinical  
13  Professional Counselors, the Board  of  Examiners for Social  
14  Workers and the Board  of  Examiners for Alcohol,  Drug and  
15 Gambling Counselors;  
16   (b)  Each regional behavioral health  policy  board  created by  
17  NRS 433.429;  
18   (c)  The Commission  on  Behavioral Health  created by   
19  NRS 232.361; and  
20  (d)  The Director of  the  Legislative Counsel Bureau for 
21  transmittal to:  
22    (1)  The Sunset Subcommittee  of  the Legislative 
23  Commission; and  
24    (2)  The next regular session of the Legislature.  
25  3.   The Board  of  Psychological Examiners, the  Board  of 
26  Examiners for Marriage and  Family  Therapists and  Clinical  
27  Professional Counselors, the Board  of  Examiners for Social  
28  Workers and the Board  of  Examiners for Alcohol,  Drug and  
29  Gambling Counselors shall implement specific  strategies to 
30 eliminate each  barrier to  licensure or  certification  identified in  the  
31  report submitted pursuant to subsection 3 unless the licensing board 
32  to  which  the barrier applies concludes that the barrier is necessary  to  
33  maintain the quality  of  services provided by the holders of  licenses 
34  or certificates, as applicable.  
35  4.   In  addition  to  the requirements of  NRS 641.145,  as amended  
36  by  section 3  of  this act, NRS 641A.183, as amended by  section 6  of 
37  this act, NRS  641B.165,  as amended by  section 12  of  this act, and  
38  NRS 641C.230,  as amended by  section 24  of  this act, the reports  
39  submitted  by  the Board  of  Psychological Examiners, the Board  of  
40 Examiners for Marriage and  Family  Therapists and  Clinical  
41  Professional Counselors, the Board  of  Examiners for Social  
42  Workers and the Board  of  Examiners for Alcohol,  Drug and  
43  Gambling Counselors pursuant to  those sections after September 1, 
44  2022,  and  on or  before February  1,  2025,  must include, without 
45 limitation:  
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1 (a) Specific strategies that the licensing board is implementing 
2 pursuant to subsection 4 and a summary of the progress of the 
3 licensing board toward eliminating the barriers to licensure or 
4 certification identified in the report submitted pursuant to subsection 
5 3; or 
6 (b) If the licensing board is not implementing strategies to 
7 eliminate a barrier to licensure or certification identified in the 
8 report submitted pursuant to subsection 3, the specific reasons that 
9 the licensing board concluded that the barrier is necessary to 

10 maintain the quality of services provided by the holders of licenses 
11 or certificates, as applicable, and evidence to support that reasoning. 
12 Sec. 33. Notwithstanding the amendatory provisions of section 
13 22 of this act, the holder of a license to engage in the practice of 
14 social work as a social worker issued pursuant to NRS 641B.220 
15 who: 
16 1. Possesses a master’s or doctoral degree in social work from 
17 a college or university which is accredited by the Council on Social 
18 Work Education, or its successor organization, or which is a 
19 candidate for such accreditation; and 
20 2. Is engaging in the independent practice of social work or the 
21 practice of clinical social work as part of an internship program 
22 described in subsection 2 of section 9 of this act on July 1, 2021, 
23  may continue to do so for the current term of his or her license. 
24 Sec. 34. This act becomes effective: 
25 1. Upon passage and approval for the purposes of adopting 
26 regulations and performing any preparatory administrative tasks that 
27 are necessary to carry out the provisions of this act; and 
28 2. On July 1, 2021, for all other purposes. 

H 
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